05/24/2004 Finance
l

‘AGENDA
~ COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
(Budget Deliberations)
May 24, 2004 o , - 7:00 PM
Mayor and All Aldermen - Aldermanic Chambers
City Hall (3" Floor)

1. Mayor Baines calls the meeting to order.

2. Mayor Baines calls for the Pledge of Allegiance.

A moment of sik_ént prayer is observed.
3. The Clerk calls theroll:  +

4. Appropriating Resolution: (A motion is in order to read by title only.)

“A Resolution appropriating to the Manchester Aggregation
Program the sum of $834.,682 from Aggregation Fees for the Fiscal
Year 2005.”

Following discussion and amendments, if any, a motion is in order that
- the Appropriating Resolution ought to pass and layover.
5. Appropriating Resolution: (A motion is in order to read by title only.)
“A Resolution appropriating to the Manchester Airport Authority the

sum of $44,898,329 from Special Airport Revenue Funds for Fiscal
Year 2005.”

Following discussion and amendments, if any, a motion is in order that
the Appropriating Resolution ought to pass and layover.



05/24/2004 Finance

2

Appropriating Resolution: (A motion is in order to read by title only.)

“A Resolution appropriating the sum of $2,890,903 from Recreation
User Charges to the Recreation Division for Fiscal Year 2003.”

Following discussion and amendments, if any, a motion is in order that

the Appropriating Resolution ought to pass and layover.

Appropriating Resolution: (A motion is in order to read by title only.)
“A Resolution appropriating the sum of $14,584,987 from Sewer
User Rental Charges to the Environmental Protection Division for

Fiscal Year 20057

Following discussion and amendments, if any, a motion is in order that

‘the Appropriating Resolution ought to pass and layover.

Appropriating Resolution: (A motion is in order to read by title Only;)

“A Resolution appropriating to the Manchester Transit Authority the
- sum of $1,061,785 for the Fiscal Year 2005.”

(Note: additional information provided by MTA enclosed. )

Following discussion and amendments, if any, a motion is in order that

--the Appropriating Resolution ought to pass and layover.

Appropriating Resolution: (A motion is in order to read by titlé only.)

“Appropriating all Incremental Meals and Rooms Tax Revenue
-Received by the City in Fiscal Year 2003 and held in the Civic
Center Fund, for the payment of the C1ty s Obligations in Said Fiscal
Year Under the Fmancmg Agreement.”

Following discussion and amendments, if any, a motion is in order that

- the Appropriating Resolution ought to pass and layover.



(05/24/2004 Finance

3.

10.

11,

12,

13.

Appropriating Resolution: (A motion is in order to read by title only.)
“A Resolution appropriating to the Central Business Service District
the sum of $225,000 from Central Business Service District Funds
for Fiscal Year 2005.”

Following discussion and amendments, if any, a motion is in order that

- the Appropriating Resolution ought to pass and layover.

Appropriating Resolution: (A motion is in order to read by title only.)
“Continuation of the Central Business Service District.”

Foliowing discussion and amendments, if any, a motion is in order that
the Appropriating Resolution ought to pass and layover.:

. Report of the Committee on Administration/Information Systems

recommending that income and asset limits for elderly exemptions for all
categories be increased as follows:

Income Limitations

Single: from $24,400 to $30,000
Joint: : from $34,400 to $60,000
Asset Limitations R from $75,000 to $100,000

And for such purpose a resolution has been submitted. The Committee
notes that it has submitted information provided by the Boa.rd of Assessors
and a copy of related RSA’s.

(Note: referred to committee on 03/16/2004 as amended to Proposal #1.)
Ladies and Gentlemen, what is your pleasure?

Report of the Committee on Administration/Information Systems
recommending that the property tax credits for Veterans be increased from
$100.00 to $250.00, and for such purpose a resolution has been submitted.
The Committee has provided information submitted by the Board of
Assessors and a copy of related RSA’s for reference.

Ladies and Gentlemen, what is your pleasure?



(5/24/2004 Finance
4

14, Report of the Committee on Administration/Information systems
recommending that property tax credits for Veterans with service-
connected total disability, and their surviving spouses, be increased from
$1,400.00 to $1,600.00, and for such purpose a resolution has been
submitted. The Committee notes it has provided information submitted by

- the Board of Assessors and a copy of related RSA’s for reference.
Ladies and Gentlemen, what is your pleasure?

15.  Appropriating Resolution: (A motion is in order to read by title only.)

“Raising Monies and Making Appropriations for the Fiscal Year

2005.”

a) Discussion regarding non-departmental accounts,

b) Budget proposal submitted by Aldermen Guinta and Garrity.
c) Communication from Alderman Lopez regarding HR

Employee Training and Development.
d) Communication from the Quality Council relatwe to the
proposed FY2005 budget.

e) Communication from the City’s Internal Audit Manager
relative to additional information of Fire Department
overtime.

) Communication from the City’s Internal Audit Manager

- relative to Police Department vehicle purchases.
g) Communication from the Public Works Director regarding
concrete curb replacement.
h) Communication from the OYS Director advising that his
proposed budget will be short $10, 920 in the salary account.
i) Public Access Television.

Following discussion and amendments, if any, the Committee may

refer all pending discussions of the FY2005 municipal budget to the
next meeting of the Cqmmittee (scheduled for Tuesday, May 25, 2004.)

16.  If there is no further business, a motion 18 in order to adjourn.



ity of Manchester
Nefo Hanshire

In tie vear Two. Thousand and ~ Four

A ResoLuTiON

“A Resolution appropriating to the Manchester A ggregation Program the
sum of $834,682 from Aggregation Fees for the Fiscal Year 2003,

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester a3 follows:

““That the sum of Eight Hundred Thirty-Four Thousand, Six Hundred Eighty-Two Dollars
($834,682) from A ggregation Fees shall be hereby appropriated 1o the Manchester
Aggregalion Program for Fiscal Year 2003 as follows:

25 1.,224

Salaries AN WABES oo st ettt
Line ltem Expenses.........covie, 246,850
Caphal OULIAY. ..ottt et s et 10,000
Incidentals. ... 100,006
RESTRICTED FIINDS: Subject to the approval of the Finance Officer,
Empioyee Benefits. i sssissinnieeeess e 101,608

RESTRICTED FUNDS: Subjéct t0 the appraval of the Board of Mayor and Aldermen.

Cannngency -125,000
TOTAL vttt eeeseesesssevee s sess s seeeoee oo 834,682

*Expenditures exceeding & total of $175,000 subject 1o approval by the Board of Mayor
and Aldermen prior to expenditure.

RESOLVED that this Resolution shalt 1ake effect upon its passage.




ity of Manchester
New Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and Four

A ResoLuTion

“A Resolution appropriating to the Manchester Airport Authority the sum
of $44,898,329 from Special Airport Revenue Funds for Fiscal Year
2005

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

That the sum of Forty-Four Million, Eight Hundred Nincty-Eéght Thousand, Three
Hundred Fwenty-Nie Dollars ($44,898,329) from Special Airport Revenue funds shall
be hereby appropriated to the Manchester Airport Authority for Fiscal Year 2005 as
follows:

Salaries and Wages. . oo e e 4,370,062
1Ine Hem BaXpenses. ettt enees oo 16,771,460
Capital QUUEY v it st ser e 3,262,500

RESTRICTED FUNDS: Subject to the approval of the Finance Officer,

Employee Benefits & INSUTANCE ..ottt 1,584,307
Debt - Principal and Inlerest. s e eeeeseernee © 18,500,000
Debt Bond FInancing....o..oirii o e e _ 225,000
AL e e st b e 35,000

RESTRICTED FUNDS: Subject to the approval of the Beard of Mayor and Aldermen.

CONLREENCY 1ttt et e b st e eee et ereres 150,000
TOTAL. ..o, e 44,898,329

RESOLVED that this Resolution shall wake effect upon s passage.



Tty of Manchester
Nefr Hampshive

In the vear Two Thousand and — Four

A ResoLuTtion

“A Resolution appropriating the sum of $2,890,903 from Rcereation User
Charges to the Recreation Division for Fiscal Year 20057

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows;

That the sum of Two Million, Eight Hundred Ninety Thousand, Nine Hundred and Three
Dotlars (82,8%0,903) from Recreation User Charges (o the Recreation Division for Fiscal
Year 2003 be hereby appropriated for operation Expenses as follows:

Salaries and Wages......o..oo i e, 1,352,018
Chine Iem EXpenses. . 216,450
Capilal Outlays....... D P 33,500

RESTRICTED FUUNDS: Subject to the approval of the Finance Officer,

Employee Benefits. ... i 348,497
IISUTARICE. o 45,000
Debt — Principal and Interest......ocoooonic o 237,938
Audito e e 7,500

RESTRICTED FUNDS: Subject to the approvat of the Board of Mayor and Aldermen.

COnUMEENCY 1o ettt e e ‘ 50,000
FOtal e 2,890,903

RESOLVED that this Resciution shall take effect upon s passage.



Uity of Manchester
Nefr Fampshire

In the vear Two Thousand and  Four

A ResoLuTtion

"A Resolution appropriating the sum of $§14,584,987 from Sewer User
Rental Charges o the Environmental Protection Division for Fiscal Year
2005."

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

- That the sum of Fourteen Million, Five Hundred Eighty-Four Thousand, Nine Hundred
Bighty-Seven Dollars ($14,584.987) from Sewer User Rental Charges to the
Environmental Protection Division for Fiscal Year 2005 be hereby appropriated for

" cperation Expenses as foliows:

Salaries A0 WAZES ... oieseesrims e e es s et e rrssens e aa st sassencemaans 2,152,284
Line lterm Expenses.......... 4,055,403

Capital DUHAYS i i et s 61473
RESTRICTED FUNDS: Subject to the approval of the Finance Officer.

Employes BeRelils. .o s e st e 189,285
Insurance....ecinicinns Lo e 145,276
Debt - Principal and Intereste s e 7,318,264
AU e e sk 13,000

RESTRICTED FUNDS: Subject ta the approval of the Board of Mayor and Aldermen,

CONUNBEACY creeter e reitrarisisss et or et ettt b et s s bbsba b et st e b m e 50,000

RESOLVED thai this Resoluticn shall take effect upon its passage.



ity of Manchester
Nefo Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and  Four

A REsoLUTION

“A Resolution appropriating to the Manchester Transit Authority the sum
of $1,061,785 for the Fiscal Year 2005.”

Resoived by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

That the sum of One Million, Sixty-One Thousand, Seven Hundred and Lighty-Five
Dollars ($1,061,785) is hereby appropriated to the Manchester Transit Autherity to be
taken from such unappropriated money as may now be in the City Treasury or may
hereafter come into it amxd the balance by tax upon the estates Jiabic to be taxed in said
City and by tax on polls, or from othersource shal] be appropriated as folows:

RESTRICTED FUNDS: Subjec: 10 the approval of the Manchester Fransit Authority.

31,061,785

RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.




MANCHESTER
TRANSIT AUTHORITY

110 ELM STREET, MANCHESTER, N.H. 03101.279%
TELEPHONE: (603) 623-880% « FAX: {603) 626-4512

JOMN H. TRISCIANI, CHAIR
DAVID F. JESPERSEN, VICE CHAIR
R EUGENE E. BOISVERT

MAMNCHESTER JULIE A, GUSTAFSON

www. it 2
abus org TRANSIT ALITHOREITY JOSEPH J. DESELLE
DAVID SMITH
May 14:_ 2004 EXEGUTIVE DIRECTOR

Honorable Board of Mayor and Aldermen
City of Manchester '

. One City Hall Plaza

- Manchester, New Hampshire 03101

Dear Mayor Baines and Aldermen:
I enclose Manchester Transit Authority Fiscal Year 2005 budget information for your review.,

For FY 2004-2005, the Manchester Transit Authority requests the City’s contribution of
$1,061,785 as local matching funds towards the transit operating budget. This request will fund a
“current level” operating budget anticipating no increase or reduction in fixed route transit service.

There are two betterments proposed. These betterments are to increase the planned scope of
StepSaver complimentary paratransit service by 42 hours weekly and to incorporate a succession plan for
a shop mechanics retiring in FY2005 and 2006.

-+ - This-year, the budgeted StepSaver service level is 20 hours daily service on weekdays and 6 hours
of service on Saturday. Due to continuing growth in demand, the MTA has recently increased its service
level: Consequently, the MTA is revising its budgetary estimate for F'Y 2005 to add an estimated 42
hours of service weekly to meet increased demand. Based on MTA’s marginal cost of operation, this
increase in service level will cost approximately $82,400.

A succession plan is planmed for expected retirements of three of MTA’s five mechanics during
the next two years. The MTA will provide opportunity for promotion of its unskilled Utility Workers to
these skilied positions. In FY2004-2005, the MTA will replace its Class A general and body mechanic
with a new Class B mechanic skilled in bodywork. This person will undergo training in general repair
functions. In addition; one Utility Worker will be promoted to a Class C (helper) mechanic position and
will undergo skills training towards assuming the position of one person expected to retire in 2005. The
net cost of adding one Class C mechanic to accomplish this succession 1s $20,580.

I'll be happy to answer any questions regarding MTA’s operating budget request and these
requested changes at MTA’s budget review on Monday, May 24, 2003,

Sincerely, e
; ~

L) v/wﬁ

David Smith

_ E @ E ﬂ w E @ Executive Director
C S OMAY 19 2004 -
| CITY CLERK'S OFFICE

Fnclosure




Y%L'8
%10~
{uoneoofy '%0Z+ 21ed) 008'€G$+ SUI AIRGRIT %6'9¥
086'2$+ AIoLoslT [082°¢4+ SBO 1N %661
00G°0¥$+ SHed sng %P LL
%91
055 8%+ .2 YOS PPE 1000'6£$+ SU| YleaH (M UOIUN) 000'0Z$+ UoisUad %L'6
.. JlUEUS3 ppE {1anegdals APjeam sinoy b+ ‘v,z asealou) abepn %99

NOLLYNY1dX3 HODNVHO
. INIOYad

169'€62%
00z~
009'%S
Z6¢'L
9ze'Ly
STAN
16629

158'6/%

!Mx—l
4410

oZy'ial'cs 69.°/06'CS SFSNAIXT W.LOL
065'86Z  0G/.'86Z SISNIIXA HIAHLO
000°121 007911 SIONVHMSNI
LIG'vY GZL'LE SALLITLN

gLE'ZOY Z50°19¢ S3ddNS B IYIHA LY

0cL'661 c00'961 S30INYES
128'v9; 91z 169 SLI43INTE DN
gro1eg i 19110218 HOgy

I3oang  13954and NOISING LiSNVYEL
500CAd FO0EAd :

NOSRIVANQD 139andg S00ZAd ANV #00Z A4
1390ang AHVYNINEYd NOISIAIG LISNVYL Y1



000'052% 0.2'201'2$
000°05 G8L'LIOL
009'6E
000'00Z$ Gee'150't$
0z/0g 05/05
Nd - TYLIdYD ONILYHIL0
04L'20L'CS 06/0G ONILYHIJO T893 L3N
{000'052) 02/08 LNIVIN AAILYLINAATND 'SS37
01/'26¢'78 SASNIAIXE T893 L3N
(058'GLS) SANNIASY ONLLYHALO 18831
(o08'z62) NOILYIOANLIQ 8831
0zZ¥ 191'c$ SIHNLIANIAXT LISNYHL TY101

INIWIHINDIY FHYHS TWOOT NOLLVINDTIVO S002Ad
1390Ng NOISIAIA LISNVYL VLW

- W10k

HILSIAHINYIN 40 ALID
ado4a3dg 40 NAMOL
NIWGAY LISNYH1 TvYy3d34

:831A1SdNs SNIHOLYIN



Revised: . 19-May-04
Comparison of FY 2004 to FY 2005

Transit Division

FY2004 FY2005 Variances
Labor
5030 Fulltime Operators 3 - 5 - $ -
5010 Operator Wages-Transit 792,225 808,830 17,605
5010 Operator Wages-School - - -
5110 Operator O.T. Wages-Transit 71,235 110,431 38,196
5110 Operator O.T. Wages - - -
5013 Mechanic Wages 153,244 159,765 5,521
5113 Mechanic O.T. Wages ' - . -
5017 Trans Admin Wages 70,029 82,986 12,957
5018 Wages Maint. Admin 41,637 40,996 (641)
-5049 Wages Office Admin 70,798 73,058 2,260
5117 Wages Trans. O.T. : 1,150 2,987 1,837
5119 Wages Office O.T _ 944 964 19
Total Labor $ 1,201,261 $ 1,281,018 $ 79,756
Fringe Benefits

5004 Trans Adm Sick Wages $ 1,626 $ 1,998 $ 474
5005 Trans Adm Vacation : 9,051 10,561 1,511
5006 Trans Adm Hol Wages 5,088 8,660 1,672
- 5007 Main Admin Sick Wages 1,028 1,013 {15)
5008 Main Admin Vac Wages 3,426 3,376 {50
5009 Main Admin Hol Wages 4,454 4,389 {65)
5014 Office Vac Wages 6,394 7,732 1,338
5015 Office Holiday Wages 4,832 5,032 200
5016 Office Sick Wages 1,450 1,510 80
5021 Fica 113,815 122,690 ' 8,875
5022 NH Unemployement 5,526 5,803 377
5023 Pension _ 50,336 70,628 20,292
5024 Heaith insurance 379,087 424,002 .. 44,915
5026 life Insurance 5,705 7,721 2,016
5027 Worker's Comp-Transit 45,016 54,314 9,299
5027 Worker's Comp-Schoal - - -
5028 Operators Sick Pay 29,454 31,156 1,702
5034 Operators Vacation-Transit 53,333 55,636 2,303
5034 Operators Vacation-School - - -
5031 Operators Holiday-Transit 39,272 41,541 2,269
5031 Operators Holiday-School - - -
502¢ Mechanic Sick Pay 1,024 1,156 132
5035 Mechanic Vacation 20,694 19,382 (1,312)
5032 Mechanic Holiday 12,290 13,873 1,583
5037 Oper Uniform Allow-Transit 8,800 9,675 275
5037 Oper Uniform Allow-S3chool - - -
5038 Main Uniform Allow 5,824 6,552 728
5120 Maint Tool Allowance 650 1,300 650
5095 Op/Mech Fringe-Operators {3,086) (3,038) 48
5095 Op/Mech Fringe-Mechanic {54,733) (71,515) (18,782)
8006 Fringe Bene-VO Admin (22,198) (34,5086} {12,308)
8006 Fringe Bene-VIVi Admin {12,832) (14,226} (1,394)
6006 Fringe Bene-G Admin {17,950) {19,115) (1,164)




Total Fringe

Services

5039 Consultani/Management
5041 Commissioner £Exp
5042 Quiside Advertise
5043 Legal Expense
5044 Auditing Expense
5045 Service Bureau
5046 Security Service
5047 Repairs Bld & Grnds
5048 Repairs Shop Eaquip.
5049 Repairs Office Equip
505C Repairs Radios
5051 Janitorial Services
5052 Janitorial Supplies

Pre-Employ Med. Exam
5100 Drug & Alcohol Test

Total Services

Material & Supptlies
5601 Purchase Discounts
5053 Fuel City Depts
5055 Gasoline Cperations
5056 Gasoline Support Veh
5057 Diesel Operations-Transit
5057 Diesel Operations-School
5058 Qi & Grease-Transit
5058 Qil & Grease-Schoal
5060 Tires-Transit
5060 Tires-School
5061 Trans-Misc
5082 Trans. Sched/Tkis
5063 Maint. Parts-Transit
5063 Maint. Parts-Schooi
5065 Maint. Supplies
5066 Office Supplies
50687 Misc. Office Supplies
5083 Anti-Freeze Exp
5098 Hazardous Materiais
5099 Body Shop Supplies
5005 Outside Parts/Labor

Total Mat. & Supplies

Utilities
5068 Natural Gas
5069 Telephone
5070 Electricity
5071 Water
Total Utilities

Insurance
5072 Public Liability
5074 Other Liability
Total Insurance

$ 697,276 $ 764,800 $ 67,524
$ 133,060 $ 137,500 $ 4440
1,000 1,000 -
5,000 3,000 (2,000)
10,000 7,500 (2,500)
4,800 4,800 -
12,800 12,000 (800)
400 560 160
11,000 14,250 3,250
1,710 2,565 855
2,860 2,080 (780)
1,000 1,000 .
7,500 7,500 .
375 375 -

1,500 1,000 (500)

3,000 4,000 1,000

$ 196,005 $ 199,130 § 3125
$ (3,000) § (3,000) % -
159,600 165,000 5,400
500 500 -

500 500 -
100,638 95,140 (5,498}
4,109 3,831 (279)
15,517 14,678 (839}
2,000 2,000 -
5,000 5,000 -
51,534 92,076 40,542
6,840 7,670 830
12,480 13,000 520
2,080 2,080 -
1,044 1,044 -

570 1,180 810
1,140 1,180 40

500 500 .

$ 381,052 $ 402,378 $ 41,326
$ 9,900 $ 13,680 $ 3,780
6,600 7,125 525
19,250 22,230 2,980
1,375 1,482 107

$ 37,125 $ 44,517 $ 7,392
$ 102,200 $ 156,000 $ 53,800
$ 14,200 $ 15,000 $ 800
$ 116,400 $ 171,000 $ 54,600



Other Expenses

5064 Repairs City Terminal 3 3,000 $ 3,000 $ -
5076 Operators Licenses 500 300 {200}
5076 Operators Licenses - - -
5078 Dues & Memberships 1,000 1,000 -
5078 Training and Meetings 1,000 1,000
5080 Tolls - - -
5094 Greviance Expense 450G 450 -
5397 Depreciation Expense 292,800 292,800 -
5097 Depreciation Expense - - -
Total Other Expenses J $ 208,750 $ 268,550 3 (200}

Total Expenses _ $ 2,907,870 $ 3,161,393 $ 253,523




Uity of Manchester
Nefo Hampshive

Inthe year Two Thousand and — pour

A ResoLuTion

“Appropriating all Incrementa) Meals and Rooms Tax Revenue Recejved
by the Cizy in Tiscal Year 20035 and held i the Civic Center Fund, for the
payment of the City's Obligations i Said Fiscal Year Under the Financing
Agreement.”

Resolved by the Board of Mavor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE New Hampshire Revised Statutes
’ Annctated, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen established on 'the
books of the City the Civic Center Fund; and

WHEREAS, Meais and Rooms Tax Revenue, in excess of $454,927 in each
year, paid o the City by the Stale of New Hampshire in
accordance with RSA 78-A shall be held in the Civic Center Fund
to pay the City’s share of the costs of constructing the Manchester
Civic Center; and '

WHEREAS, in accardance with the terms of the Financing Agreement hetween
- the City and the Manchester Housing and Redevelopment
Authority dated as of Marchi |, 2000 (the “Financing Agreement™,
the City must appropriate funds held in the Civic Center Fund to
meel its obligations under the Financing Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, be il resolved as follows:

1) That all Incremental Meals and Rooms Tax Revenue received
by the City in Fiscal Year 2005 and held, in the Civic Center
Fund, is hereby appropriated for the payment of the City’s

-obligations in said fiscal year in sccordance with the terms of
the Financing Agreement,

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.




Uity of Manchester
Nefn Hampzhire

In the year Two Thousand and — Four

A REescLuTion

“A Resolution appropriating 1o the Central Buginess Scrvice District the sum of
$225,000 from Central Business Service District Funds for Fiscal Year 2005.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen bflhc City of Manchester as {ollows:

That the sum of Two Hundred and Twenty Five Thousand Doliars ($225,000)
from Central Business Service District funds shall be hereby appropriated to the
- Central Business Service District for Fiscal Year 2005 as foliows:

" RESTRICTED FUNDS: Subject to the approval of the. Planning Director,
EXDenses........c..ooooiiomiiii e 8225000

TOTAL o $225,600

RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.

Sl CIPIA pendas & ResopsinnsKesiuion 250472007 CREL Appearipieg JaRK




(ﬂiig of Manchester
Nefo Hampslire

hihe vear Two Theusand and — Four

‘A RescLuTtion

“Continuation of the Central Business Service Digtrict.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

the eswblishment of Ccnmi Business Service Districts arc authorized
under provision of RSA31 120 through RSA 31:125; and

the Board of Mayor and .A}dermen have further authorized  the
establishment of such districts and has set forth procedurcs for the same in
Chapter 37 of the Code of Ordinance; and

the Board of Mayor and Aldermen, after consuitation with and on the
recommendation of an Advisory Board of owners and tenants within the
proposed district, find that a central business service district should be
continved:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN:

L.

That the recommended boundaries of the district within which services
will e provided and assessments made on the property are:

Beginning at a point at the interseclion of River Road and west North
Street; thence easterly along West North Street and continuing atong North
Street to Bay Strect;

thence southerly along Bay Street to Sagamore Street;

thence along Sagamore Stirect to a point at the tear property line of
properly at 1631 Elm Street (Rite-Ald);

thenee generally southerly along the rear property line of property at 1631 _
Elm Stureet (Rite-Aid) to Pennacook Street;

thence westerly along Pennacook Street to an alley — Elm Street East
Back;

thence southerly along Eim Street East Back Alley to Blodgett Street;
thence westerly along Blodgett Sireet to an alley - Elm Sireet Bast Back;
thence southerly along Bim Street East Back Alley to Brook Street;

thence easterly along Brook Street to Tempie Cour;

thence southerly along Temple Court to Harrison Street;

ihence westerly along Harrison Street to the rear of the building at 1415
Elm Street {the “Sears Building” so-called),

thence southerly along the rear of the building at 1415 Elm Street {the
“Scars Building” so-called) to Prospect Sireet,

thence continuing southerly along the rear propenty line of 1331-1373 Elm
Street to Myrtle Sueet;

thence continuing southerly along an alley - North Church Street w0
Orange Street;



Uity of Manchester
Nefo Hampshive

In the vear Two Thousand and  Four

A ResoLuTion

“Continuation of the Central Business Service Digtset”

Resclved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

Ja

thence casterly along Orange Street to Chestnut Street;

thence southerly along Chestnut Street to Bridge Street;

thence easterly along Bridgs Street to Pine Streel;

thence southerly along Pinc Street to Manchester Street;

thence westerly along Manchester Street to Chestnut Streer;

thence southerly along Chestnut Street to Auburm Street;

thence westerly along Auburn Streat to Elm Street;

thence southerly along Elm Street to the southerly point of property on the
west side of Elm Street now or formerly of Allen-Bradely Corp.;

thence westerly 2long the property line of said property to the B & M rail
iing;

thence continuing westerly across property of the City of Manchester to
the Merrimack River,

thence northerly along the Merrimack River to the Amaskeag Dam;

thence casterly from the Amoskeag Dam on a line extending to River

Road; :
thence northerly along River Road to West North Street; said. point aiso
being the point of beginning, ‘

That the district is to include all properties within the described
boundaries.

That the assessed values of the properties {or purposes of assessments be
established in accordance with the propenty tax maps and records as
maintained by the Board of Assessors.

That services to be provided within the District consist of daily cleaning,
maintenance and inspection of incidental repairs within the right-of-way in
the Drstrict and such other services as determined by the Advisory Board.

That the special district assessment for Fiscal Year 2005 be established at
$.04 per thousand dollars of assessed valve of esach property assessed
within the district.

That the special district assessment shali be made aguinst the owners of &l
commercial, all industrial and residential properiies of five units or more,
{excluding mulll unit condominium properties).

Resofved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passuge.

St rdiCTR ApendaResuiuzion U3/HKR CBSL - 034

{2




To the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester:

The Committee on Administration/Information Systems respectfully recommends,
after due and careful consideration, that the income and asset limits for elderly

exemptions for all categories be increased as follows;

Income Limitations

Single: from $24,400 to $30,000
Joint: from $34,400 to $60,000

Asset Limitations

From $75,000 to $100,000

and for such purpose a resolution has been submitted. The Committee notes that it
has submitted information provided by the Board of Assessors and-a copy of

related RSA’s.

March 16, 2004.
.In Board of Mayor and Aldermen.

Respectfully submi’zted
On motion of Alderman DeVries, duly seconded Ak f P
by Alderman Lopez, it was voted to amend to f ¢ P /
Proposal #1 of handout. A N M (v
C‘Teff( Of/C"OIﬁI‘IEﬂftB@

Cn motion of Alderman Shea, Guly seconded by
Alderman Garrity, it was voted to rafer to
the Committee on Finance as amended To be
discussed with the budget.

e

v o
T Fe G
R S Lh

k Z Cicy Srern




pOL'8RE PLL-

i T

8

00V Ve

%00¢  000°2.72'882 oere
000°004'EE L orZi 000004 00009 0000 000°GeL
000 FES'GS . 019 000001 00009 000'6E 000'c6
000'E5.°68 0rg 000001 000’09 00008 00002 [4-G3
asealoul eLnnl AtoBaien UL HHop aibulg SjUnoOUY sarobalen
® 1oeduw) anjep @_ raguinn 1988y S0 awaotl) uoidinaxgy shy
WBLLISSOSSY BEROIOLY
¢ iesodoay
00l'gse‘ee- L 00’651 LL-
%0z 1 000°292°/E1 %Gl 000'BYSLEL 06€1L :
000001 08 000'89.'9/ (1194 000°001 005'8E 00542 000521 +08
o00's51e'ee 000°226°1E 05e 000001 00G'RE 00542 00056 62-G4
000°2e8'ez 000'85822 OEe 000001 0068 00548 000'04 b2-G8
aseaon] 8SEeIOU] 2461 AtobBaren TH wnop abug sjunoury sanebajen
o, 02 © 1ordul D oedw) anep Ul sBgUIny 1988y aLIoIU} aliosLy uondiuaxg aly
SnjEA [U3LUSSOssY ILBPLLISSassYy SR zi= el
2 lesodoid
00L2z2'e1- 001°LSL 6~ :
%L1 000‘gLL'8z1 %801  000°0VS'eTt oligl -
000°09L 2 006‘060'2. 0/9 000's2 00588 00G°2E 00G'set +(18
000've0°'1E ,ooohmmm_mw Oee 000°52 00s'se 00828 000's6 G-G2
000°29z°22 000'29%°12 018 000'6/ 00S'8E  00S'4E 0000/ /-G
asealou] ASEBIOL 948 Aofaen i juiop aiBuig SHINOUDY sotiofaien
o2l © 1oedu & jordult enjea Ul 1BQUINYN 1858y BLIOOUY alwoouy uonduiaxy aly
anfeA ILBLISSAssY JUBLISSBSSY asealou| ﬂ
. L jesodoid

2 g : % N A

0up 9, joediu) anjep Asobeien Hw adops T gbuig SILNCUIY soliohajen
JUBLUSSASSY uj 38quUInN 1988y awosyp  awooy| uonduexg aby

_ JHiasald

sisAieuy uonduwiaxg Allep|y




ity of Manchester
Nefn Hampshirve

In the year Two Thousand and

A ResoLuTION

“A Resolution establishing mcereased property tax relief asset and income
Himitations for the elderly.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the City of Manchester wishes to continue to provide property tax
relief for its elderly citizens as authorized by RSA 72:39b; and

WHEREAS, the City of Manchester wishes to increase the income and asset
limitations for such elderly citizen tax relief,

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen;

THAT, the exemptions based on assessed value for qualified elderly
taxpayers pursuant to RSA 72:39b and consistent with the
provisions of RSA 72:27a shall be as follows:

" Persons Aged 65 up to 75 years an exemption of $70,000:
with asset limitation of $100,000, single income limit $30,000,
and married income timit $60,000;
Persons Aged 75 years up to 80 years an exemption of $95,000
with asset limitation of $100,000, single income limit $30,000,
and riarried income limit $60,000;
Persons Aged 80 vears or older an exemption of $125,000 with
asset limitation of $100,000, single income limit $30,000,
and married income limit $60,000.

THAT, qualifying persons under such exemptions must have been a New
Hampshire resident for at least five years, own the real estate
individually or jointly or if the real estate is owned by such
person’s spouse, they must have been married for at least five
years.

BETY FURTHER RESOLVED, this resolution shall take effect April 1, 2004,

P



CiTy OF MANCHESTER
Board of Assessors

One City Hall Plaza, West Wing
Manchester, Naw Hampshire 03101
Tel: {603) 624-6520 — Fax: (603} 628-6288

il s@ci.manchester.nh.uy L.
Em\?\;;bé?”““—m_—"“"msief::r;\g Zlhmcsterhlg}l H:V 8 Steven G. Tellier, Chairman
' ' ' Thomas C. Nichols

Stephan W. Hamilon

Lee Ann Provenchar
Assistant to Assessors

IVE D'
MAR 4 2004
CITY CLERK'S OFFICE

To:  Committee on Administration/Information Systems
Alderman Armand Forest, Chairman

From: . Board of Assessors

Date:  March 3, 2004

Re:  Elderly Exemptions

Following requests by members of the Committee, the attached spreadsheets show potential increases to the
elderly exemption deductions based on income and asset changes. The first spreadsheet, describe changes
precipitated by increasing the income allowance to Single/Joint from $24,400/$34,400 to $30,000/$45,000
respectively. The asset limit changes are outlined on three separate lines based on three different amounts:

$100,000,'$150,000 and $200,000. '

The second spreadsheet describes the enormity of changes to the Town of Hooksett when they adopted an asset
limit defined as “Unlirnited”. As you can see from the spreadsheet, their exemptions increased &t a rate of 266%
in one year, and continue to climb. It is our understanding that the town council is now reconsidering the

“Unlimited” asset criteria,

- Besides the present Veteran & Disabled Veteran Credits and Elderly Exemption changes being considered, also
legislated in 2003 was the ability to grant as local option, a “Deaf Exemption” as well. Similar to the Blind

- Exemption, which the City offers, this is described as an exemption for deaf or severely hearing impaired
persons. The text of the HB Bill 806 is inciuded as an attachment. The criteria for qualification are outlined in
the Bill. The current Biind Exemption has 67 participants and results in a reduction of 5 million dollars of

assessment.

We further encourage the full BMA to become informed on the Veteran Credit & Elderly Exemption issues due
to the potential impact to budget and subsequently the tax rate.

Elderty Exemption Discussion Points:

* The percentages used in our projections were based on recent similar increases adopted by the City of
Nashug; 70 _

s According to the 2002 National Census, Hillsborough County, the average mean income for elder] y persons,
which includes Social Security and retirement income, is approximately $29,632;

* A guesticn needs to be answered: Whether the exemptions are based on nead or aoe?
« Costofall proposals before BMA. Le.: Veteran/Disabled Veteran, Elderly & Deaf

CC: Board of Mayor and Aldermen:



0016 P 1 G-

%G1 000 H98'S9L 0941
000‘88.'96 006 - 000002 000G oo0°oE 000'se L 06
000‘G520F orr 000002 000°G 000'cE 00G'Se ol-G.
000° 1 28°'98 QZF 000002 000°GY 000°0¢ 00002 LG9
9SEBI0U} %S AloBajen) Hiu juop 8103 sjunouy saiobae)
D joedw| anep U IBqQUINN 1985y SUI0OU] . SOOI uonduexgy afiy
IURLLISSSSY 2sBaldu)
001°2£0°07-
%VEL  000°'92P'vS1 0e9t
_ 000'EL 106 0£8 000051 000Gy 00008 000'521 +08
000'6.p° /8 Oi¥ Qoo0s! 0005y 0000 000°56 GL-GL
000'vE8'92 06€ 000°051 000°Sy 00008 00004 1G9
BSBaIoU| 9458 Aiobaien W juop sibuIg SIUNOUY sancbaie
@ joeduwl sNjEA U] IBQIUNN lassy LI B0 uonduwiaxgy afiy
JUBUISSasSY BSE8I0U| :
001065 02- 001'651° 21~
Y81 000°6/6'vE1L %Sil  000'8VSIEL pgsel
000°6R.L°8L 000'€9L'0L 014 000001 000°5r 000'0e 000'SZ L +08
00066228 000286 Le ose 000°001 0005y 0000 000'G6 6/-G1
000'G5vET 000'858°2¢S OEE 000001 000°'Gr aop'0e 00002 17£-G9
asesoU| 8sE8IdU] 246 Aobaien C Wi wiep obuig sjnowy salohajes)
%81 © oeduy ® 1oeduwy anEaA Ul lsguinn jossy suIooUj SO uopduaxyg aly
anep uaussassy JUBWISSassy SSBOLOL]

10U 1oBdul anjeA Aobape) g o abulg sjunouy satlobaied)
%% FHETHI R Ut Jaguunp ljassy aloou| auoau) uonditaxs aby
ijuesasg

sisAjeuy uondwexg Alisp|y

e,

PO0Z ‘€ D1 %Ew
S1085885Y JO pIE0g ,&XX\



8100 8/8°CL2'960°L %982  0000EV'6E 6.8
: : Paliun 000'5r  000'08 000's2t FOB
pajtun 000'sE 00008 000'S6 G254
paiuijun 000°SE+ 000 ‘og coo‘nL v/-5G
sueoddy edwi snpep AlobBeie) T julopr  sbulg SILNOUrY  EODE 1S9d
[BUORIPPY T IUBLUSSASSY U] JaquuUnp 1885y SWICOU} OLUIODL| uojduiaxy
B5E810U]
00E*LvL'0L-
100 8/8'€lT'960°L %l¥Z 00.282°01 £5¢
paguun 00005 000°5E 000'06 08
Papiumun Q00'0s  000'se 00G'0L 6/-G1
paljiuun 000°0%  000'se 0G0°0G 758
vonesienbay pedul snjep Aobsjen iy wiop 9)Bug SIUNOLUY £00Z
R BUSHID UBLUSSaSSY U] Jaqinpy jossy BLIODU] a0y uondusxsg
MAN/UCIBNEADY aseoiou|
00S'POL L
900°0  90E'EES‘VIL 006°9EY'Y 501
000'001 00¥'92  00¥'81 00008 18
000'00} 00¥'92 001’8l 0005y 6252
: 000001 00P'92 0P8l 000'0E. /-89
paiyijenbayy oedwyenepy  Aobaies Huan wor  abulg SLUNGLLY zonz
jUBllSsassY Ul IBgLUNN jossy alodu|] awoouy ucndiexsy
000 obe'vsoops 00V‘ LSS 6EL
006'001 00t'92  00v'g: 00009 0B
000’001 00F'92 00b'8l 000Gy 62-G2
0O0'001L 00¥'92  0OF'8L 000" 0¢ 4G9
aseg vopenjea SOJON gseslou} oedy) emes Aobsien HLU] wior  abug sjunowy Looe
XBl % Ppossessy joN % JUBISSESSY Ul 1IBOLUNJ jossy SLUODU] 8Lu0aY| uondiaxsg

HN ‘18004
sisAjeuy uopdwaxg Aploplg

$00Z ‘€ 101e

S108S8S8Y O PIEof]



Section 72:39-b Procedure for Adoption and Modification of Elderly Exemption, Page 1 of 1

TITLE V
TAXATION

CHAPTER 72
PERSONS AND PROPERTY LIABLE TO TAXATION

Property Taxes

- Section 72:39-b

72:39-b Procedure for Adoption and Modification of Elderly Exemption. -

l. A town or city may adopt or modify elderly exemptions by the procedure in RSA 72:27-a.

. An elderly exemption, based on assessed value for qualified taxpayers, shall be granted
for a different dollar amount determined by the town or city, to a person 65 years of age up to
75 years, 1o a person 75 years of age up to 80 years, and to a person 80 years of age or oider.
To qualify, the person must have been a New Hampshire resident for at ieast 5 consecutive
years, own the real estate individually or jointly, or if the real estate is owned by such person's
spouse, they must have been married to each other for at least 5 consecutive years. In
addition, the taxpayer must have a net income in each applicable age group of not more than a
dollar amount determined by the town or city of not less than $13,400 or, if married, a
combined net income of not more than a dollar amount determined by the town or city of not
less than $20,400; and own net assets not in excess of a dollar amount determined by the
town or city of not less than $35,000 excluding the value of the person's residence or, if
married, combined net assets not in excess of a doliar amount determined by the town or city
of not less than $35,000 excluding the vaiue of the residence. Under no circumstances shali
the amounts of the exemption for any age category be less than $5,000. The combined net
asset amount for married persons shall apply to a surviving spouse until the sale or transfer of
the property by the surviving spouse or uniil the remarriage of the surviving spouse.

Source. 1996, 140:1. 1897, 241:2, eff. Aug. 18, 1997. 2003, 289:186, eff, April 1, 2003.

-

httn /iwww aencoiirt state nh na/raa/html/\N72/792-.20-0 him I RIPNNA



T HWIE L 0 T HTULSUUT S LU MUV, YU it [T ISP TN LT I ) I

TITLEV
TAXATION

CHAPTER 72
PERSONS AND PROPERTY LIABLE TO TAXATION

Property Taxes

Section 72:27-a

72:27-a Procedure for Adoption, Modification, or Recission. -

l. Any town or city may acdopt the provisions of RSA 72:28, RSA 72:29-a, RSA 72:35, RSA
72:37. RSA 72:37-b, RSA 72:38-b, RSA 72:39-a, RSA 72:62, RSA 72:66, or RSA 72:70 inthe
following manner: .

(a) In a town, other. than atown that has adopted a charter pursuant to RSA 48-D, the
question shall be placed on the warrant of a special or annual town meeting, by the goveming
body or by petition pursuant to RSA 39:3.

(b) In a city or town that has adopted a charter pursuant to RSA 49-C or BSA 48-D, the
legisiative body may consider and act upon the question in accordance with its normal
procedures for passage of resolutions, ordinances, and other legistation. In the alternative, the
legislative body of such municipality may vote to place the question on the official ballot for any
regular municipal election,

I|. The vote shall specify the provisions of the property tax exemption or credit, the amount
of such exemption or credit, and the manner of its determination, as listed in paragraph . The -
exemption or credit shall take effect in the tax year beginning April 1 following its adoption.

I1l. A municipality may modify, if applicable, or rescind the exemption or credits provided in
paragraph | in the manner described in this section.

IV. An amendment to a statutory provision listed in paragraph | related to an exemption or
credit amount or to the eligibility or application of an exemption or credit, shall apply ina
municipality which previously adopted the provision only after the municipality complies with

the procedure in this section, uniess otherwise expressly required by taw.

Source. 2003, 299:1, eff. April 1, 2003; 289:23, eff. April 1, 2003 at 12:01 a.m.

I

nHDwwwe . aencourt.state. nhLusirsa/mmi/V/72/72-27 -a.mmm



To the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester:

The Committee on Administration/Information Systems respectfully recommends,

after due and careful consideration, that the property tax credits for Veterans be _

increased-_f__rorh $100.00 to $250.00, and for such purpose a resolution has been
 submitted. | |

The Committee has provided information submitted by the Board of Assessors and

a copy of related RSA’s for reference.

March 16, 2004.

In Board of Mayor and Aldermen. ' . Reﬁ7otfully Subm;j)‘ted
. ‘ A f b

On motion of Alderman Shea, duly ‘ { . _, / },/L/
seconded by Alderman DeVries, it : Tk of On f iz
was voted to refer to the 0
Cemmittee on Finance to be / -
discussed with the budget. g / K\

City Clerk .



{1ty of Manchesier
New Hampsinee

In the year Two Thousand and

A REesoLuTION

“A Resolution authorizing increased optional property tax credits for Veterans.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as foliows:

WHEREAS, the City of Manchester wishes to continue to provide property tax
relief for its veterans; and

WHERFEAS, the State of New Hampshire bas passed legislation providing for
‘ optional new maximum allowances for property tax credits for
veteran residents; and

WHEREAS, the City of Manchester wishes to increase its benefits for its
veterans

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN:

THAT, the City of Manchester hereby adopts the provisions of the optional
veterans’ tax credit authorized by RSA 72:28 in the amount of
$250.00 consistent with the provigions of RSA 72:27a; and

THAT, auch provisions shall apply to any person who meets the
quatifications outlired in RSA 72:28 IV. and V as presently
constituted or as may be further amended by the State of New
Hampshire.

RESOLVED this resolution shall take effect April 1, 2004.



(Oob'zes 1§
005'S16°1$
lege

005%

01 abusy)

{ooE'skL 1Y)
QOP'2es' 1§
I£8'C

00v$
01 ebueyn

(00Z'99.%)
00E'6rE' 1S
1E8'E

00cs

101 abiteyn

{008'16%)
000'20E%

[
000'2$

"0} eBueyD

(059'v26%)
052°256%
1E8E

0se$
:0y afiueyn

(oog‘oes)
oos'vred
ESE
009°1%
:01 abueyn

{001 'e8E%)
Qoeg'eals
TE8E
00z$
;01 abueys

antiaial)

ooevics UORBOO|Y PUR_| jBIS
61 . S18A PRIGESIC] JO 19GLINY [BK
00V 1%

UpBI0 18 pajqesi(
%00} Judsaid

anls 18 |I(] pasnt
NP1 S18A Pes(y el

) aaa 18],
001'c8ES UORBOOYY PUn- [BNUSY
igge S1aA PEPURIS JO Isguanp (Bl
001%

Hpalsy urigap
jeuondQ essid
. Jpain sueio)

1HOdIY SLIA7H0 SNyH=.LAL

<

¥00¢ ¢l AHYNHE
5HOS8ESSY JO ddvog



Section 72:27-a Procedure for Adoption, Modification, or Recission. Page 1 of 1

TITLEV
TAXATION

. CHAPTER 72 |
PERSONS AND PROPERTY LIABLE TO TAXATION

Property Taxes
Section 72:27-a

72:27-a Procedure for Adoption, Medification, or Recission. —

I. Any town or city may adopt the provisions of RSA 72:28, RSA 72:29-a, RSA 72:35, RSA
72:37, RSA 72:37-b, RSA 72:38-b, RSA 72:38-a, RSA 72:62, RSA 72:66, or RSA 72:70 in the
following manner: '

(a) In & town, other than a town that has adopted a charter pursuant to RSA 49-D, the
question shall be placed on the warrant of a special or annual town meeting, by the governing
pody or by petition pursuant to RSA 39:3. _

(b) In a city or town that has adopted a charter pursuant to RSA 49-C or RSA 49-D, the
legistative body may consider and act upon the guestion in accordance with its normal
procedures for passage of resolutions, ordinances, and other legislation. In the alternative, the
legisiative body of such municipality may vote to place the question on the official ballot for any
regular municipal eiection. . '

ll. The vote shall specify the provisions of the property tax exemption or credit, the amount
of such exemption or credit, and the manner of its determination, as listed in paragraph |. The
exemption or credit shall take effect in the tax year beginning April 1 foliowing its adoption.

Hi. A municipality may modify, if applicable, or rescind the exemption or credits provided in
paragraph | in the manner described in this section.

IV. An amendment to a statutory provision listed in paragraph | related to an exemption or
credit amount or to the eligibility or application of an exemption or ¢redit, shall apply in a
municipality which previously adopted the provision oniy after the municipality complies with
the procedure in this section, unless otherwise expressly required by law.

Source. 2003, 2991, eff. April 1, 2003; 299:23, eff. April 1, 2003 at 12:01 a.m.

A



Section 72:28 Standard and Optional Veterans' Tax Credit. Page 10f 2

TITLEV
TAXATION

CHAPTER 72
" PERSONS AND PROPERTY LIABLE TO TAXATION

Property Taxes

Section 72:28

72:28 Standard and Optional Veterans' Tax Credit. —

| The standard veterans' tax credit shall be $50.

Il The optional veterans' tax credit, upon adoption by a city or town pursuant to RSA 72:27-
a, shall be an amount from $51 up to $500. The optional veterans' tax credit shall replace the
standard veterans' tax credit in its entirety and shall not be in addition thereto.

lIl. Either the standard veterans' tax credit or the optional veterans' tax credit shall be
subtracted each year from the property tax on the veteran's residential property. However, the
surviving spouse of a resident who suffered a service-connected death may have the amount
subtracted from the property tax on any real property in the same municipality where the
surviving spouse is a resident.

IV. The following persons shall qualify for the standard veterans' tax credit or the optional
veterans' tax credit:

(a) Every resident of this state who served not less than 90 days in the armed forces of the
United States in any qualifying war or armed confiict listed in this section and was honorably
discharged or an officer honorably separated from service: or the spouse or surviving spouse
of such resident;

~{b) Every resident of this state who was terminated from the armed forces because of
service-connected disability; or the surviving spouse of such resident; and

(c) The surviving spouse of any resident who suffered a service-connected death.

V. Service in a qualifying war or armed conflict shall be as follows:

(a) "Spanish War' between April 21, 1898 and April 11, 188¢;

(b) "Philippine tnsurrection’ between April 12, 1899.-and July 4, 1902, extended 1o July 15,
1903 for service in the Moro Provinces;

{c) "Boxer Rebellion’ between June 16, 1900 and May 2, 1901;

(d) "World War I' between April 6, 1917 and November 11, 1918, extended 1o April 1, 1920
for service in Russia; provided that military or navai service on or after November 12, 1918 and
before July 2, 1921, where there was prior service between April 6, 1917 and November 11,
1918 shall be considered as World War | service;

(e) "World War lI' between December 7, 1941 and December 31, 1846,

(f) "Korean Conflict' between June 25, 1950 and January 31, 1955;

(g) "Vietnam Conflict’ between December 22, 1861 and May 7, 1975;

(h) "Vietnam Confiict’ between July 1, 1958 and December 22, 1961, if the resident earnad
the Vietnam service medal or the armed forces expeditionary medal; and

(i) Any other war or armed conflict that has occurred since May 8, 1975, and in which the
resident earned an armed forces expeditionary medal or theater of operations service medal.

Source. 1871, 13:1. GL 54:2, PS5 56:4. 1907, 95:1. 1919, 54:1. 1921, 12:3; 103:1. 1923, 68:2.

[ I AU A VY S [Py | M OIS B o o B 2o W Yo TR TSNS UARIDNNA



'To the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester:

The Committes on Administration/Information Systems respectfully recommends,
after due and careful consideration, that property tax credits for Veterans with
service-connected total disability, and their surviving spouses, be increased from

© $1,400.00 to $1,600.00, and for such purpose a resolution has been submitted.

The Committee notes it has provided information submitted by the Board of

Assessors and a copy of related RSA’s for reference.

‘ Resppetﬁﬁly SJjbme
March 16, 2004. y i /
In Board of Ma Al ) . ‘
. o yor and Aldermen g\f b7 Jf./}/@f‘/’“
On motion of Alderman Lopez, duly : ' (4

seconded by Alderman DeVries, it
was voted to refer to the
Comnitiee on Finance to be
discussed with the budget.

L;Aﬂ/ af /éfﬂrﬁ/ﬁ,&:ﬂ_ )

City Clerk




oy ¢ 3
Tty of ﬁﬁamhzﬁﬁwr
Netw Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and

A ResoLuTioN

“A Resolution authorizing increased property tax credits for Veterans with
service-connected total disability, and their surviving spouse.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the City of Manchester wishes fo continue to pravide property tax
: relief for its totally disabled veterans; and '

WHEREAS, ~ the State of New Hampshire has passed legisiation providing for -
: new maximum allowances for optional property tax credits for
service-connected total disability residents; and

WHEREAS, the City of Manchester wishes to continue to provide increased
benefits for its totally disabled veterans and their spouses;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN:

THAT, the City of Manchester hereby adopts the provisions of
RSA 72:35 I-a. and RSA 72:29-a, II in the amount of One
Thousand, Six Hundred Dollars ($1,600.00) consistent with the
provisions.of RSA 72:27a; and

THAT, . such provisions shall apply to any person who has been honorably
discharged or an officer honorably separated from the military
service of the United States and who has {otal and permanent
service-connect disability, or who is a double amputee or
parapiegic because of service-connected injury, or any person who
is the surviving spouse of such 2 person.

RESOLVED this resolution shall take effect Apnl 1, 2004, -



ity of gﬁf{zirtchfe%ter
Nefo Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and

A ResoLuTion

“A Resolution authorizing increased property tax credits for Veterans with
service-commected total digability, and their surviving spouse.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the City of Manchester wishes to continue to provide property tax
relief for its totally disabled veterans; and

WHHEREAS, the State of New Hampshire has passed legislation providing for
new maximuin allowances for optional property tax credits for
service-connected total disability residents; and

WHEREAS, the City of Manchester wishes to continue to provide increased
benefits for its fotally disabled veterans and their spouses;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN:

THAT, the City of Manchester hereby adopts the provisions of
RSA 72:35 I-a. and RSA 72:29-a, I{ in the amount of One
Thousand, Six Hundred Dollars ($1,600.00) consistent with the
provisions of RSA 72:27a; and

THAT, such provisions shall apply to any person who has been honorably
discharged or an officer honorably separated from the military
service of the United Statés and who has total and permanent
service-connect disability, or who is a double amputee or
paraplegic because of service-connected injury, or any person who
is the surviving spouse of such a-person,

RESOLVED this resolution shall take effect April 1, 2004.



(0ov‘Zes 1 $)
005'G16°1L%
1E8C

005%
:01 @bueyn

{oog'srL 1$)
00F'zes' 1S
TEBE

00v$
;03 abueyn

(002'95.%)
00E'6YL 1S
1E8E

00tE$
‘o1 sfueyn

(008°'16%)
000'g0e$

EST
000°e$

;01 sBueys

(0s9'v26%)
08/'/66%
1888

osc$
o0} @bueyy

{oog'oes)
008't¥2S
5L

009°L$
0y 8busyD

(coL'e8ed)
002'59.%
168

00g$
;0] efiusyn

ooe'ries
[

007 LS
IPRE0 18 A pojgesIg
%001 Juasaid

001'cgeg

teBE

00L$ .
IPBID reaalsn
[BUOR() Jussaly

5SS
LUONBIO|Y PLIN | [RILSIG
SIBA PBIGRSIC] O JBqiLnG| [210 ]

SOUBIBHIC] PAsI
1paiD) S1aA S 20|

a8alB 18] )I(]
UONBGO|Y U [21HE10
SI8A PIRBUBIS JO FSLUNT 10 |

HPaI) SUBISOA

1HOd3Y S1IAa4O SN =LA

7002 ‘) AHVAHEad

SHOSSISSY 40 Quvod



TITLE 'V
TAXATION

CHAPTER 72
PERSONS AND PROPERTY LIABLE TO TAXATION

Property Taxes

Section 72:35

72:35 Tax Credit for Service-Connected Total Disability. -

[. Any person who has been honorabiy discharged or an officer honorably separated from
the military service of the United States and who has total and permanent service-connected
disability, or who is a double amputee or paraplegic because of service-connected injury, or
the surviving spouse of such a person, shall receive a standard yearly tax credit in the amount
of $700 of property taxes on the person's residential property.

i-a. The optional tax credit for service-connected total disability, upon adoption by a city or
town pursuant to RSA 72:27-a, shall be an amount from $701 up to $2,000. The optional tax
credit for service-connected total disability shall replace the standard tax credit in its entirsty
and shall not be in addition thereto.

I-b, Either the standard tax credit for service-connected total disability or the optional tax
credit for service-connected {otal disability shall be subiracted each year from the properiy tax
on the person’s residential property.

Il. The standard or optional tax credit under this section may be applied only to property
which is occupied as the principal place of abode by the disabled person or the surviving
spouse. The tax credit may be applied to any land or buildings appurtenant to the residence or
to manufactured housing if that is the principal place of abode.

1. {a) Any person applying for the standard or optional tax credit under this section shall
furnish to the assessors or selectmen certification from the United States Department of
Veterans' Affairs that the applicant is rated totally and permanently disabled from service
connection. The assessors or selectmen shall accept such certification as conclusive on the
question of disability uniess they have specific contrary evidence and the applicant, or the
applicant's representative, has had a reasonable opportunity to review and rebut that
evidence. The applicant shall also be afforded a reasonabtle opportunity to submit additional
evidence on the guestion of disability.

(b) Any decision to deny an application shali identify the evidence upon which the decision
rejied ang shall be made within the ttme period provided by law.

(c) Any tax credit shall be divided evenly among the number of tax payments reguirec
annually by the town or city so that a portion of the tax credit shall apply to each tax payment
to be made.

V. Deleted.]

Source. 1947, 240:1, par. 28-{. RSA 72:35. 1955, 283:1. 1963, 174:1. 1967, 219:6, 1969, 54:1.

1973, 553:1. 1975, 277:2. 1983, 95:1. 1989, 64:3. 1981, 70:17. 1983, 73:6, 7. 2000, 54:1, eff.
June 16, 2000. 2003, 268:8, eff. April 1, 2003,

e

hitp://www.gencourt.state nh.us/rsa/html/V/72/72-35 .ntm _ 3/16/2004 t



TITLE 'V
TAXATION

CHAPTER 72
PERSONS AND PROPERTY LIABLE TO TAXATION

- Property Taxes

Section 72:29-a

72:29-a Surviving Spouse. —

[. The surviving spouse of any person who was killed or died while on active duty in the
armed forces of the United States or any of the armed forces of any of the governments
associated with the United States in the wars, conflicts or armed conflicts, or combat zones sst
forth in RSA 72:28, shall receive a tax credit in the amount of $700 for the taxes due upon the
surviving spouse’s real and personal property, whether residential or not, in the same
municipality where the surviving spouse is a resident,

Il. Upon the adoption of this paragraph by a city or town as provided in RSA 72:27-a, the
surviving spouse of any person who was killed or died while on active duty in the armed forces
of the United States or any of the armed forces of any of the governments associated with the
United States in the wars, conflicts or armed conflicts, or combat zones set forth in RSA 72:28,
shall receive a tax credit in the amount from $701 up to $2,000 for the taxes due upon the
surviving spouse's real and personal property, whether residential or not, in the same
municipality where the surviving spouse is a resident.

Source. 1963, 174:2. 1967, 219:3, 1969, 56:1. 1975, 277:1. 1990, 125:3. 1991, 70:11. 1983,
73:5, eff. June 22, 1993. 2003, 299:3, eff. April 1, 2003.

EH.Lp.ff\fv\:vv'v.g::!iuuux Lotclw i oo Bl v e 5 gerend Tl d Ll WO e



TITLE V
TAXATION

CHAPTER 72
PERSONS AND PROPERTY LIABLE TO TAXATION

Property Taxes

Section 72:27-a

72:27-a Procedure for Adoption, Modification, or Recission. —

I. Any town or city may adopt the provisions of RSA 72:28, RSA 72:28-a, RSA 72:35, RSA
72.37, RSA 72.37-b, RSA 72.38-b, RSA 72:3%-a, RSA 72.62, RSA 72:68, or RSA 72:70 in the
following manner;

{a) In a town, other than a town that has adopted a charter pursuant to BSA 49-D, the
question shall be placed on the warrant of a special or annual town meeting, by the governing
body or by petition pursuant to RSA 39:3.

{b) In a city or town that has adopted a charter pursuant to RSA 49-C or RSA 48-D, the
legislative body may consider and act upon the question in accordance with its normal
procedures for passage of resolutions, ordinances, and other legislation. In the alternative, the
legisiative body of such municipality may vote to place the guestion on the official ballot for any
regutar municipal election. _

fi. The vote shall speciy the provisions of the property tax exemption or credit, the amount
of such exemption or credit, and the manner of its determination, as listed in paragraph |. The
exemption or credit shall take effect in the tax year beginning April 1 foliowing its adoption.

1. A municipality may modify, if applicable, or rescind the exemption or credits provided in
paragraph | in the manner described in this section.

IV. An amendment to a statutory provision listed in paragraph | related to an exemption or
credit amount or 1o the eligibility or application of an exemption or credit, shall apply in a
municipality which previously adopted the provision oniy after the municipality complies with
the procedure in this section, uniess otherwise expressly required by law.

Source. 2003, 299:1, eff. April 1, 2003; 299.23, eff. April 1, 2003 at 12:01 a.m.

T

S

aij

ntp:/iwww.gencourt.state.nh.us/rsa/htm/V/72/72-27-a.htm 3/16/2004



Uity of Manchester
Neto Hampshire

frt the vear Two Thousand and  vour

A RESCLUTION

“Raising Monies and Making Appropriations for the Fiscal Year 20057

Page 1

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldennen of the City of Manchester as follows:

That the sum of One Hundred, Thirteen Million, One Hundred Ninety-Seventy Thousand,
Three Hundred, Forty-Three Doliars ($113,197,343) plus the County Tax be taken frem
such unappropriated money as may now be in the City Treasury or may hercafter come
into it, and the balance by tax upon the estates liabic to be taxed in said City and by tax
"on polls, or frarn other source, shall be appropriated as foliows:

General Government

016 AldErImCn v, : 151,222
020 ASEEEBOIE st ivrrerereveeereermentevereenmsre st ieeeaia b eeensa ssntonteareie trsbensons 743,836
030 Building Department. ..o e 1,423,687
040 Y It i et rercre s renire s 1,278,307
(050 - Manchester Economic Development Office. i 230,515
Q70 Gty SOUCHOT e e e e e e 1,001,878
100 FIRANGE oo e s s e e 1,338,929
130 Tnformation SYSIEMS. ..t e 2,138,822
160 Mayor/Budget. oo eeteanb e b be s 293,966
PBC OlTtoe of YOl SErvICBs e e 541,732
190 Human Resourees............. SO TSP PUSUNOPPUPUPRU T 994,477
200 Planning Deparmernl . ... e 392,806
210 Public Bulldings SErvices. ..o e 6,646,181
220 Tax CollBCOT et st oo e e 730,788
300 Fire Depariment . e 20,130,770
330 Police Departmenl. 20,681,342

410 Health Departmento. o 3,184.948



Uity of Manchester
Nefo Hampshive

In the vear Twwo Thousand and  ¥our

A ResoLuTion

“Raising Monies and Making Appropriations {or the Fiscal Year 2005.7

Page 2

Resoived by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows!

500 Highwity Department. ..o
520 Traffic Deparment. oo
600 Welfare Depamtment . oo s
650  Parks, Recreation & Cemelery e
710 Library Department.. .o s
802 BRIEHY SCIVIECS ittt st
1% (O OO P TP VORISR PRSP
Salary Adjustment - Retirement/COLAS
170 Non-Departmental
CORUNEENEY . cecverermaciminr it s
Civie ContTbULONS. ..o e
Conservation Commission. ... .ooiei i
Safety Review Board ...,
CIP AdMITSTELON . Lottt vaea e i ratasen e eananes s

Total

RESOLVED that this Resclution shall take effect upon ns passage.

19,147,139
3,159,263
1,345,069
3,497.94¢
2,550,247

290,197
306,000

750.00G

180,000
332,539
14,522
40,000
1,816,065
200,000
105,000
9,750,050
7,808,100

113,197,343



April 12, 2004

Budget Expenditure Savings List.

School

School Cola

School Steps
Maintenance Budget
Expendable trusts

Health Deduction

Finance Consolidation
Paycheck Issue Procedure
Professional Services

City

Consolidation Highway, Parks, Traffic

City Retirement

Fleet Management ,
‘Remove from Highway Department
Create new fleet procedures

5 Trucks @ $60K each

Finance Consolidation

3 Requested Positions

Fire Department Overtime

Employee Steps

Hiring Freeze

Y2004 ~
}‘}(J\Nﬁc%’ }”gg
Bidanen G ytca

Gomnr

hudsct

Bagesal



.M:U

lerm 21 L

VI EN AV

7 F guing Wiy

¥ileg L5829 0P ags
Zi'es BIBG-{CoUSS P GE SIEIS-o04Ig 6¥'5% simsHeoyes e
zZeolg 1BS0™-0042G 1’88 {BOCTHO0UIG AV [CalegRinelivy
(4% A0 ZETIS lite] 50°ZL% Ao
89°1g Auno) 291¢ Aunog 59'Lg Aunog
ETEHIL'G EZB'9LL'S 829'990'S QNN SH0] LORENTA PESSHSSY
0OC'EEE'S o00'EETS S08'281's - UOEMEA PESSASSY
OO0 000" 9L 810°0v8' L2 gLuore’ Lz xE] |0oUag
%BLC %66 L %ORT ASE3IIU] SIBY KB}
j 4 Y 1SBE or'ge GjBY Xel
Be 2E¥GY 628 LEY'SY VL& 2955y BNNGAIH 3LVIS
- 000000 0000004 000'006° L JONYIVE QM
005's98 005'595 005'688 SNOWLJWIXE SNYHI1ZA
000'000°L 000°'000'1 yLLErS'E AVIHIAO
0000006 oO0'060'6 180°042'8 X¥.LALNMOD
SEC'ZE8'0E 00C'0rL'SEL SEE'ZER'02 o00'005°8EL IzE'ig'el L2502 LOIHLSIA 100H0S
000098 SBL'190°F 000'056 . ACQISENS HISNVHL
VLI eIy Z9E'BYZ 60L PLILEY LY EPEZBLELL ZHLERE' VY 95'av0'30L IV LIO4 GNYHD
] i {sseis6L'o jtfo jsezepeoz || fs [eBs 1261 ] 1430 NON W10L-9ns
ooL'g0a L 0oL‘B0R"'L a6 FoL's L85 DNIINEYN MO LN
0s0'08L'B 050'D5L'6 g29'esEe'Dl LE3A DMIENLYIN
cOo'soL 000'501 220501 SEOIALIS 03N SIA0TING
Co0‘00e 000002 [s10Tsvr:4 ANSWAINDI 0FZI-—CLoN
580°09.L'1 SHO'GLE'E SI2ELEL SINFNSAOH I ALRNWWGCD
000°0F 000'0¥ 0po'se MINIATH ALIIVS
erici 4 4234} 202l NOISSHNOD NOLYAHASHNOD
580'88E £80'a81 0 SNTHOOHD ALID-NON
05t'shL 0S¥'syi 5824°E61 SNOILNAIHINGD JIAD
’ ocoo'ost 000°081 000081 ADNIEMLENOD
: -SWAIWANAWEHYIA-NON
{rLL'Ler' sy i | snozso'ss ]| iviefeviey | z90'cs8'zE | | {ztLees'sy | 964's90°88 | ISTONIDY WLOL-8NS
{D00'00g) ' 000082 SYIOMSINEWIHLEAY / 1AV AHY VS
- 000°008 - ooo'soe BLHO'Z0P T ALDN
- 558'082 - 161062 glv'ssz SANIALIES ATHIA 3
- 538424 - LY2055'2 . Oy9'REE'Z AHYHAT
faislogalet:] ¢ 0s0'can S¥B'L6V'E 5/E'S59 YEO'BOE'E 49 NOUYIHOZH R SMHYA
000'09 GLO'BBE'L 000’08 B90'STE'L COD'EEL vEZ'L08'L INSRLHVEE IHVA M
Ley'iee'y 0 Lev'ier'y ESE'SSE'E £65'LLB'Y SVEL92'E INIVEHYIET DIddVHL
6Z0'598°E LEE'EVEYE £20°590'€ 1o W4 4 41 SS8'SEH'E £96'252'51 VTANTINLHY A HO AVMHDIH
ELS'ECO'E ¥62'6E0°E £15'200' 6'TEL'E ISV S0¥'120'E INFWIHYJIO HIY3H
8¥9'6.0'2 gFy'BEL'BE 8¥9'6L0'2 e80T S06°226°L EVL'EBE 6} ANINIHYIAG 3021704
4,01 74 G55'BPL'6L oor've CLL'0EL'0Z osy'vree YEL'LBS 6L INSNIHYIR0 3d K
OOY'0E1 'S4 BYEYOL oOr'02L'9L 862'084 0op'ses'st SBL V0L HOLO3TI0O XL
000'z81's g815'c09'g 000'z8L's Lgr'ave'e L19'086'Y 180°5E9'S ZTEONYNILNIVA DNITHNG
0C0'6LE £LE°1L8 000518 808'258 oo0'0ze 8EE'LL8 ININLHYAE0 DNINNY I
005°cg 8sraks 005'ET 11¥°¥66 0G0’ 2 BIL'RYDE SACHNOSIH NYNNH
- BBT 925 - CEL PSS ¥84'8E5 SAOIAHAS HINOCA
- ¥rLo8e - 996'€68 080742 HOAYW
ze6'1s 806'980'2 2B6°16 CTE'EEL'E 86’18 898'E20C SWILSAS NOLLYWHOI M
OPE'LEL'Y 160208 OB LEL'D BEB'SEEL 918 viS'S 893°258'L INFWIHY A3 ANV
815968 G2Y¥O6 BIG'86E 8/8'100°L 956'6LE 018°988 . HOUOMOS ALID
060'0z1 6B6°0EE 000'021 GIG'0E2 106653 o00'zLL A01440 INFWLOTRAZA 2NON0D3
542'265°1 Sigoke't SIE'THE" LOE'BIEL §£8'009'1 981'9Ee"1 MHID ALD
009'201' GOB'ESE'L 009'201'2 18882kt 008'080'2 090'62E"t ININLEYLIT OGNS
ZE0'va8 2re'208 ZEC'Y9S 9ER'EYL yGEBLS 585'1E5 Z SHOSSASSY
ZZE LGt 000051 g8e'zrt NIWHIaW
: -5EISNIOV
S3NNSATH -.- SEHNUANIdXA

JIVH XYL
PIDE

27,
{
T

i



cano
”f%\z\

Oteen by (9 i
04/12/2004 Finance | "/ (’/(c//gL yagl

27

Mayor Baines stated again, and I mentioned during the budget process that’s
probably something that's going to have to be phased in over time. You'd have (o

buy containers for every resident of the City...

Alderman Guinta stated right, there’s an average savings 6ver time, whichis...
Mayor Baines interjected and Frank {Thomas] is looking at a pilot program for 1t.
Alderman Guinta stated which is again, why we’re including it at this early stage,
so we can put these things on the table and they can be individually addressed in

comumities.

Mayor Baines stated there was a motion 1o refer it to the public hearing, Alderman

Garrity withdrew his second. Are you willing to do that?

Alderman Guinta asked what would we be doing then with this?

Mayor Baines stated again, it would be part of the Finance Committee’s ongoing
discussions. And we’re encouraging other Aldermen. Alderman Roy said he’s

working on some things and I think others are as well and this will be just part of a

whole discussion going forward.
Alderman Roy asked will we still have the backup information in dollars?

Mayor Baines stated I already said that the Finance Officer is going to get that out

to you as soon as he possibly can.

There being no further business, on motion of Alderman Smith, duly seconded by

Alderman Forest, it was voted fo adjourn.



City oF MIANCHESTER
Board of Aldermen

E R :IJ .

MEMORANDUM
To: ‘Atderman O’Nc'ii, Chairman
CIP Committee
From: Alderman Lopez Wl {;X»
Date: April 30, 2004
Re: FY2005 CIP Budget

Would appreciate receiving more information (backup paper work) on the following CIP

projects as to the date(s) approved:

Rete M}S\ **)m

N
ARt R SO L~ S T ‘-\
Qo

»&.& @ g i&)m

b)

pc:

410005 Fire Department $150,000
411205 Police Department $ 20,000 (forcity lot)

discussions have been held over the last four years regarding employee training,
development, the City’s newsletter and Bright Ideas.. .their budget was cut,

~ Would recommend that $19,000 be taken from the ADA Compliance (810405)
and placed into account #811205 (Human Resources Employee Traimng and
Development); :

#710705 — should take a look at cutting this from $50,000 to $25,000 as with four

projects having been identified there will not be enough funds for future priority
work; '

Tabled 4 #811405 (Library HVAC Facility Improvement - $3,250,000).. .should
request a presentation be made...how much is it for the air conditioning alone?

need to locate $30,000 in CIP and transfer to budget line #0350 (Management

Services/Human Resources) for the Jack Sharry Company who is helping the City

with health insurance and saving money in the long run;

would appreciate revigwing any request that may have been presented at the
public hearing to make sure that we are not short-changing anyone; and finally,

need to review the two-year bonding information so that everyone knows what
this means for the next year...l am not against two-year bonding, however, I feel
it should be spelled out clearly.

R. MacKenzie, Director

Pianning & Community Development

One City Hall Plaza, Manchester, NH 03101 Phone (603} 624-6455 Fax (603) 624-6481
www . ManchesterNH.gov

™
=



‘Betsi DeVrigs
Alderman Ward
8

Jon Donovan
Gffice of Youth
Services

Colieen Driscoll
Police

Bex Fischer
Highway

Brent Lemire
Chairperson, Fire

Michael Lopez
Alderman-At-
Large

Gene Mackie
Weliare )

Paul Martineau
Welare

Joan Porter
Tax Collgctor

Michae! Roche,
- Vice Chair,
Water Works

Michael Rockwell
Highway

Dawna Rooks
Police

Virginia
Lamberon,
Human
Hesources

EGEIVE
APR 15 2004

CITY CLER

K'S OFFCE

h "\
|
im]

;k

D

City of Manchester

Quaiity Council

‘Human Resources Department
One City Hall Plaza
Manchester, New Hampshire 03107
Tel. (803) 624-6543
Fax (603) 628-60865
Mission Statement :
The Quality Council shali promote and coordinate
Continuous Improvement efforts by supporting afl employees in
carrying out the mission statement of the City to ensure
exceptional customer service through involvement,
communication and commitment.

April 14, 2004

Alderman Daniel O'Neil
Vice-Chairman, Finance Comumittee
Board of Mayor and Aldermen

City Hall

Manchester, New Hampshire 03101

Dear Alderman O'Neil:

On behalf of the City of Manchester Employees’ Quality
Council, I wish to express the very serious concerns of the
Council regarding our proposed budget for Fiscal Year 2005.

For several years, the Board of Aldermen have been
most generous in providing the Quality Council with funds
for employee training, employee development, the employee
newsletter, employee recognition and other programs. Most
recently, the Quality Council proposed a policy called the
'Bright Ideas Program. This program rewards employees with
monetary awards for coming up with ideas that will improve
City government. Funds for all of the programs listed above
have been placed in the Human Resources Department
budget under a CIP account.

In FY 2004 a total of 845,000 was appropriated for

these programs, all of which will have been spent by June 30.
The members of the Quality Council were quite disappointed
when they saw that the proposed CIP budget cut the
Employee Training and Development by almost 60%!! The
Human Resources Director had requested an increase in this
| budget item for FY 05 in order to continue the popular

ewsletter as well as increase the training opportunities for



City employees. Specifically, she requested 883,500 for FY
05. Needless to say, when we saw that not only was the
amount of money that was appropriated for FY 04 not

" continued, but the budget was reduced to $20,000 we were
extremely disappointed and disillusioned. This action
seemed to indicate an abandonment of the support for the
Council and its activities.

If there are no adjustment to the budget for FY 05,
most employee activities will have to be eliminated such as
the newsletter and training.

Additionally, there will be no funds available to reward
an employee for a suggestion that would save the City money
vis a vis the Bright Ideas Program.

The Quality Council respectfully requests that the
Board of Aldermen at least fund the Employee Training and
Development program at this year'slevel, and, if possible,
“increase it to the level that was requested by the Human
Resources Director. : '

We would be happy to meet with your Committee to
answer any questions that you might have regarding this
budget problem.

Respectfully submitted,
For the members of the City of Manchester, NH Quality
Council,

Brawt 7. Lomane

Brent T. Lermire,
Chairperson

Cc: Board of Mayor and Aldermen
Quality Council



\

City of Manchester
Department of Finance

One City Hall Plaza

Manchester, New Hampshire 03101
Phone: (603) 624-6460

Fax: (603) 624-6549

May 18, 2004

Board of Mayor and Aldermen
City of Manchester, New Hampshire
C/O City Clerk

Dear Honorable Board of Mayor and Aldermen:

A request has been made to the Internal Audit Department to be present at this Board of Mayor and
Aldermen meeting to discuss the prior audit of Fire Department overtime. There was some
question of the number of firemen needed and the analysis of the use of overtime versus new hires.
In addition to the report [ would like to supply the following additional explanatory material.

Calculation of Number of Fire Personnel needed

As part of the andit a staffing factor was calculated in order to determine the number of firemen
required to provide minimum coverage to the City. The report was prepared using information
provided prior to the opening and staffing of Station #8. I have attached spreadsheets used to
calculate staffing including Station #8 (Attachments A and E).

A staffing factor 1s the effective number of positions needed to provide one unit of service. It takes
into account vacations, sick days, holidays, etc. Attachment A shows the calculation of the staffing
factors for firemen and officers at the Manchester Fire Department. Because fire departments are
staffed 24 hours per day, 365 days per vear for each position on a truck you will need to cover
8,760 “Desired Service Hours” (24 hours X 365 days). Each fireman works two 14-hour night
shifts, one day off, two 10-hour day shifts, three days off then starts the cycle over again. During
each week of 168 hours a fireman works an average of 42 hours. This would imply an average of
2,190 paid hours per year. Attachment B shows the amount of overtime earned per fireman for FY
2003, by rank and years of service. The column on the far right shows the amount of vacation
earned in a year. Average vacation hours are subtracted from the number of paid hours. Attachment
C 1s an overtime study done by the Fire Department that shows total annual sick leave is estimated
at 29,473 hours divided by 220 employees results in an average of 133.97 hours per employee. The
average personal days earned per employee is 9.24 hours (see Attachment D) for a total of 143.21
hours that need to be subtracted from paid hours to arrive at “Effective Service Hours. This is an
estimate of the amount of hours a fireman actualiy is on duty in a single year. "



Desired Service Hours divided by Effective Service Hours gives an estimate of the number of
people needed to cover one position for 24 hours. The Department uses four shifis to cover each
position. By dividing the result of equation above by the four shifts results in an estimate of the
Relief Factor per shift.

The estimated number of firefighters needed to cover minimum staffing would be 238 or 18 more
than is currently employed at the department (as calculated on Attachment E). This is very close to
the 17 requested by the Fire Department in their analysis (Attachment C). The problem to reduce
overtime to a minimum is actually greater than these numbers indicate. If 18 new employees were
hired you could not expect a corresponding drop in overtime. On any given day unplanned leave
will vary from the average assumed in the calculation. The graph on page nine of the audit report
shows how the number of employees can vary over time. On the weeks when more than the
number of relief firefighters is required the Department will still incur overtime expense, during the
weeks that less then the number of relief firefighters is required the Department will be paying for
unneeded service.,

Calculation of Cost Per Hour Versus Overtime

The comparison of the cost of a new hire to the cost of using overtime is not as simple as’
comparing the average salary rate to the average overtime rate. The combined cost of overtime is
1.5 times the average hourly rate plus other associated City expenses such as the City share of
retirement and workers comp. The combined cost of a new hire is the annual salary plus associated
costs divided by the “effective service hours™. There are several costs of a new employee such as
holiday pay and health benefits that are not part of the overtime calculation. In addition we must
use effective service hours instead of paid hours to arrive at a true picture of the cost when the
employee is actually working. The hours used during the 12 weeks of initial training have been
spread over the average years of employment for non-officers. For first year hires the effective
services hours are much lower and the associated cost per hour is much higher. As shown in
attachment F the cost per effective hour of an employee is greater then the associated overtime cost
per hour,

Conclusion

The MFD uses a combination of relief personnel and overtime to fill in for vacancies in the ranks
of line firemen in order to comply with minimum staffing requirements. Vacancies occur due to
vacations, sick time, retirements and other separations in service. IA has determined that the use of
overtime may be the most cost-effective way to achieve minimum staffing requirements.
Compared to other communities of similar size the MFD does not appear to be overly staffed or
costly to the community. Due to changes in the recent collective bargaining agreements with the
unions covering line fire personnel the City should expect to see an increase in overtime
expenditures starting in FY 2004. IA has noted some suggestions to help reduce the amount of
overtime needed in the audit report.

Respectfully Submitted,

A . G
Kevin Buckley, CPA
Internal Audit Manager {



ATTACHMENT A

Firemen Officers

Desired Service hours/ 8760 8760
# hours per work cycle
(2 shifts, 1 off, 2 shifts, 3 off) 168 168
52.143 52.143
* number of hours per shift coverec 42 42
= * of paid hours/year 2180 2190
Less Vacation hours -131.29 -176.9
Less Sick, Personal, + Other -143.21 -143.2
= Effective Service Hours 1915.5 1869.5
Desired hours to Cover/ 8760 8760
Effective Service Hours - 19155 = 1869.9
4,573 4.685
Covered by four shifts 4 4
= Relief factor per shift 1.143 1.171

Desired Service Hours = 24 hours per day X 365 Days

COA Staffing Questions \RF By Hours Calc



BUWHIAD _mEchmwﬁh\\WMﬁ

z ¥ ¥ uBwely 9¥ L $ 6L°9Z% 20¥Ie'c 00°9¥L LOL-FO-0f wepy 'spsidinoeg
z ¥ ¥ uewsali4 819l $§ L'ST$ ¥IZLY 00'¥Sl LOL-F0-0S ueAy ‘uysen
z I~ uewaay zv'il ¢ ZL'9Z$ 8908L'v 00'E8L LCL-¥0-0E AloBaigy ‘onpjog
z A Uewsiid BYYL $ £0SZ$ LBT0ST 0000t LOL-¥0-0¢ SEWIOU ) 'BUYS(]
Z z ¥ UBliedl 8981 $ Z0SZ¢ LAZSLC $ 000SL LOL-F0-08 Haqoy ‘woug
z FARE 4 ewally $9'9L § L6YZ$ R699'Y $ 00°/BL LOL-¥O-0O pleyory juswel)
Z 0 ¥ betialld G991 $ IBVZS QL1302 0028  L0L-P0-0€ - youusy ‘uosisy
g 0o ¥ Uewsaild Z90OlL $ S6+¥Z$ ¥#Levb'e 0086 LOL-+0-08 Aiep SBAp
z 0 Uelladld €96l $ S6'vZ$ ve6R0'y 00'8%) LOL-F0-0E INeg ‘8100
zZ 5 € bewaid 9581 $ $8'v2$ ZTLL6'E 00°gEL LOL-$0-0E Auuayf 'Buop
z 6 € uewsli4 6¥9f ¢ PIvZ¢ cg9iLlLe 00°92% L0i-¥0-0¢  udssor ‘Auegesopn
z 6 € Uewlaild SOL § 989°vZ$ vZeil't 00'Z6L LOL-$0-08 plAE(] "Aoini4
Z L € uelwield ge'9l § esvz$ zeEEv'L 00’85  LOL-#0-0E UHeY ‘sinjueneT]
z gL 2 ugllalld ¥L'S8L § 122 ¢ 2L vle'Z 00801 1OL-+0-0% I siua( ‘pieuiy
z oL 2 bewsauly €191 $ SLvZs £9/.52'T Q0'vLL LOL-¥0-08 enysop ‘As|Beg
z oL Z uewrsil4 0L'gl $ YLV $ PLLBR'E $ 00021 L0L-40-0¢ SBLUED I8N
z oL 2 uewesd ©09¢L $ B6¥Z$ FULBOS 00'%gL LOL-$0-0¢ Wwepy 'uosien|
Z 6 Z tewadiy €96t $ PEPZS LYZEOC 00°ZZL LOL-PO-0C Ay ‘ebipaip|ol
z 6 Z uewsid gO0'9l $ 2ZL'¥2$ S1092'¢ 00'8gt LOI-P0-0E [l (hed ‘Bury
Z .z uellaid 089l $ 62G52$% €608 0024 LOL-#D-0C jaryoIN ‘uBYSS|N
Z e Z velladd $E'91 $ I5vZ S 9rei0'l 00'¥F  LOL-$0-0¢ [BBUOIN 'SUIRIFIAA
Z £ z bewelld Z.'GL § 8G'cZ$ €ol9lL 05'6Y  1OL-+0-08 alpLiy ‘uoilg
Z g 2z Uewsild 99'GL $ BY€Z$ O¥SLEL 0095 10L-¥0-0¢ UsAHS 'ellogiiug
z ez el 996Gl $ 6FE€Z$ 90Si6'L 00'v8  10L-¥0-0C uBABIS ‘lidnog
FA £ z Uewasd Ge9L ¢ 29vZ$ 8BI0FE 0086 LOL-FC-0E ENYSOP ‘AEng
b4 g 2 Uewedld 058k $ SILPZ$ L9099°C 0520 LOL-¥0-0E uedy ‘ougileno
Z ¢ 2 uewaily 186l § 17'€2$ 8900%C o080t L0E-$0-0L HED ‘PIBlIN
z ¢z Uelwadtd /v9l $ 0L¥2$ Losee Q0°LEL LOL-$0-08 BUGED 'UosUIGoY
z } uswalld 861 $§ Zzez e 9926 000%  LOL-+0-08 Hagoy ‘Bysle)s
z L uewsiy 856Gl $ LE€Z$ 99698 0008 10L-¥0-0g ueuy 'Aueyelsq
z L Uewany B6¥SlL $ £2¢Z2$ 899cal'e Q0'F6  LOL-$0-0E sluag) ‘10s8s2AaT
z L Uewally 91’8l § v2vZ2$ 916142 00°Zit LOL-PO-0E  maypep ‘ynesiad
z ! uUewesid 86'GL $ [6€2$ 2/829'C 00'gLy 10i-F0-08 maLjep ‘slpowe
z l uewsldl4 096t $ o¥yez$ Si808'C 00Tl LOL-¥0-0c  Auioun) ‘ebeiBiop
z 2 uewsdd JB'GL $ 96°5Z$ 18L6FE LOL-+0-08 K210 *Aop
z 3 uews % L2'2e8'y LOL+0-08 lelue| ‘ebleqe
z 0 { 2§ __ i - 10LP0:0€ . . saleyD ‘PlaEH
¢ 0 s - LOLPO-0E. . [80r-‘a0itioly
: 0 8 L7008 wepy mopeig
4 g0 . LOL-P0-08 = © - Loy ‘uBiuy -
4 9 L03-¥0-0 iiey 'seulp)
¢ 8 LOLPO-08 - o Uphy ‘suowiug -
z 8 $ ) LOLTPO-0€ L A “sdieyd
z 8. ‘§ CUbOLTR00E e Weug 'preud
z S L ¥2581%. 8 - 10L-v0-0E - SHYD ‘uoyiweH
Uuociledea SO SiEa] SO Ssigaj

SHOBA  PVAIBS SIA eley Bay  @ley 10 siefjo( SINOH ARG SIA juey  sley Bay aley 1o slejog SINCH 1OVIAG/HA awey

d LNJWHOVLLEY



AN NN MNNNNOOOMOON OO @O0 MmDEEEEEEMeEeNmomeme,m e

SWIHBAQ @WEBUS|Ig

Z ¥l UBWRIZ  $1°0Z § (0Z0£% Z9GF2  $§ 0082 LOL-¥0-0¢ e ‘suBhiH
l 7l uewslld 6’6l § 068523 BYSEYF § 000SL LOL-Y0-0C ydesor ‘uosng
L vl uewadld  v8'6L $ 166€¢ BR6L8'0 $ 00082 L0L-0-0C Aot 'uapy
5 Zl UBWSMS G6E'0Z § 6508¢% PYIELES $ 00221 LOL-PO-0C uusio ‘eyar
5 Zl uewsdd  J2°GZ $ LYOS$ 9€80L°S $ 00881 LOL-+0-0T LWEIAA "UBAS(
gzt uBliBlld 0668 $ 98'BZ$ 86LELE ¢ 00STL LOL-bO-OT XEW ‘UOSSBILG
¢ Zi LBlBNY  16°6L § 96'6Z% BLPER'E ¢ 00§ZL LOL-PO-0C A UlAEY Alea
e 7l ugwelly 966k $ vE6Z% ETLEFY § 00°8FL LOL-¥0-0C ydesor ‘upneeg
¢zl uewisily 20702 § 14°08$ 06'ST6'9 $ C00EZ LOL-FO-0F aueng ‘epes
A AL UBWRILY 0102 $ G1'0E$ 9ZLEZ'T $ OOVZ  LOL-PO-0E  SOWE( J8YOUBACIY
0 Zl Uewslly G661 $ Z6'6Z2% 6E£992'S ¢ 0091 LOL-+0-CE [eBYCIN 'BlBDSS"
5 L el 102 $ LGOS 08/.8'T ¢ Q0¥6  LOL-FO-0C pireq ‘enoug
l 1l UBWSHY 6102 § 8Z0E$ 9€650'C $ 0089 LOL-¥0-0€ HoLIR 'AjLies

s e o

9 0t uewslld 96°Gl § ¥6'eZ$ 0€S00'L $ 00CF LOL-y0-08  Auueq ‘sobSuely
. 6 uewialld 6¥0Z $ £L08$ S9185'Z ¢ OOVS  LOL-¥0-0F ueng ‘epenbey
L B uewRll4 046l $ S5'6Z% 6898Y'EC $ 008LL LOL-$0-0C saler ‘Agey
b 8 tewsalld g9g'gl § 6282%$ 800.FY $ 008GL L0L-$0-0C PIAB( XNOPIGoY
6 8 uewsil4 JZ'6L $ LE'8TS vZLEZ ¢ 00R®  LOL-#0-0C Laqoy enued
6 8 uewsil4 9L6L $ v96Z$ 9 LIB'S § 00¥ElL LOL-#0-0¢ [PeURgN YHWS
9 8 UBlWaAL 6’61 $ €26Z¢ £P09%'e $ 00221 L0L-F0-0C Assyar eysogy
£ 8 uBwadid $0°0C ¢ 900£¢ Z6'89Z'% ¢ 00Z¥L LOL-FO-OF [SRYN ‘prely
Z 8 Uellslty €002 $§ Y0088 PREPS'Z $ 0086  LOL-RC-OS lajad '‘neaspnog
68 L uBladd $50C $ LBOCS 9¥6EL  § 00PE  LOL-PO-OE ueyzeuoy ‘sB8ug
8 L uelsi 2061 $ S962¢ 6L6EP'S ¢ 00GLL LOL-FO-0C o3 'sebueied
IS Ul $G0C $ LB'OES SELEY  $ COPE  LOL-PO-OC Siein Aisy
£/ uewslld 610 § BZ0£$ ¥ZS09°Z $ 0088 LOL-¥0-0C uepualg ‘suing
g/ Lewslly 2102 ¢ 81'0£% 9129t ¢ COOZL LOL-#0-0E uaydayg 'syoose
) uewaldld $L6l § LOBZS$ SH'98R'E $ 00¥EL LOL-FO-0F ueLRUOP fLBig
Z 9 uewsaig 6ggl $ 82'8Z% 6L9ES'S § D0'BLL LOL-PO-0E UBLJEUO “18s0
Z 9 uewsll4 88l § 22'82¢% 9SPYE ¢ 00221 10OL-$0-0C [PELOIN ‘BjeaT
AN ueliaad  ¢e8L $ L2862 ¢ SEPPE'C § 0098l LOL-F0-08 uyor ‘Aajo
Z 9 uewsliy 1681 $ Z£'82% ELLIE'C § Q0O0FL LOL-VO-0S DIBLDIY ‘ienelied
Z 9 uelissd 988l ¢ 82'82¢ CETLYP § Q0'9SL LOL-v0-08 [l HeGOH "Y2iBm
zZ 9 uewsaid gl $ 92Z'82% /SZLE'S ¢ 0088l LOL-FO-0C piae( Aer
2 g ugBuweid 069k § 88'SZ$ BEL4G'L ¢ 0028 L0L-¥0-0C maYep ‘[eosusg
b i+ uewsid L2l $ 99'sZ2¢ 69°9SL'e $ 00ETL LOL-HO-CE uzpNg "Aewe
A ueweld 9g7/L § P0'9Z$ LTESB'E $ 008FL LOL-PO-0E  suAep ‘eueiBiosn
8 ¥ vewsild z2'/L $ 859Z% 80169 $ 0097 LOL-FO-0S  Asuep ‘RlBlENSH
v ¥ vewssild Z6 AL § 8Z°92$ L9PGL'Z $ 0028 LOL-p0-0F UBAZ)S “UCHeY
A uelwsh4 oyl $ QL'9Z$ SOCES'T § 0046 LOL-F0-0F LsuLay ‘LUl
¥ ot Uewsis gggl - § 289Z29$ 8P L6Z'c ¢ 0Q0EL LOL-v0-08 Iaad ‘asuaumen
A uswislid  vy'2L § 91'9Z% BOVELS $ 00ZPL L0L-b0-0€ UBASIG ‘Xneassyussg |

@

8 LNFWHOVLLY



BEEF I BN IR S TR AF TS SR R B 0 - i i i - - B S S SR 2 - - - - - - - - - I - e S To RR To R To RN To IR To M T R ToY

~—

NOOTFTODOO~NNMMNORDODOMOMNMODOOOOODCNNNMNNS~MMMO O~

O ™ = 1 x -
— o T o e

24
(¥4
54
24
4
e
02
0z
6l
64
6
61
61
8l
6l
61
6l
6l
8l
8l
8
8
gt
il
il
A
FAY
A
Ll
Ll
Ll
Ll
i
L
gl
9l
gL
Gt
Gl
51
14
14
14
Pi
i
¥l
¥l

uBiall
UBLLISU 4
uBLwall 4
BBy
TS
UBwasi4
uawall4
uBwel 4
uetei
uBLLol
uews.i
uBLBI 4
uBLBIl 4
UBLIBI
MENEN
uBLwail 4
UBLWB 4
uewa 4
uewal
MRS
uelLell 4
UBWISI
ueLusl
uelwen
UBLLIS
UBLWal 4
UBWRl
uewai 4
ugLuan 4
uBwId| 4
BB
TP
uBtitel4
=TT
ueLwell4
T

uBLa .

uBWal 4
uBLIBI
ugLlal] 4
ueusl
ueLLel 4
Uewsll 4
uBLS 4
uBLBL
UBLUSIY
UBLLISI

g INGWHOVLLY

£y oz
159 A
684°0C
850C
65°02
85'0C
L4202
802
oFoz
0z
¥L'0C
66'Gl
85’61
G561
8661
06'61
£v e
98’6l
18°0¢
2802
£8°0¢2
080z
5e'61
8502
99'te
L0e
y80¢
06°0C
450
1902
65°0¢
9z'le
Sv'og
L0'1e
¥20e
£ 0¢
£9°02
£L0¢
(LT
LE'5L
£v'oe
el
eyoe
£¥ 02
ov'ce
0g'te
fA A4

790E $
B69'IE$
BLLES
LB0CS
8802 ¢
gBoe s
90'1e §
GZLES
09’08 ¢
98 0e ¢
1Z0es
66'6Z $
18628
N
96'62
¥e'62 ¢
GO0 $
68162$
12’18 %
ool Aol
0L'LES
0Z'1e$
E0'6Z §
9808 $
0628 %
FAVRSRS
VAR
e R
00°1E $
o0'1c g
88088
62 LES
890 $
0%'le g
98'0¢ §
PH0E S
G608 $
oL'Le g
9g'1e %
9682 $
Po0e s
9L'ce §
9 0C $
S90¢ %
09°08 §
0L2¢%
€808 $

51198
8y L0
19°998'¢
¥6° 286
GEE86'E
1§1G1°g
26191y
LZ6LL'Y
G0'66e'g
¥0'8.%'g
ZZ'908'E
G EEE'Y
E0'GL6'Y
G465’
0z’ 1LLE .
£TTOV'E
glL'Lig'e
B&'G¥6'Y
B2'SYL'E
122iE'y
G&'LBE'Y
12250,
L6°GEL'E
LTEFSL
jeleasiel e
89'L£2'e
89'8EP'E
Lreeg's
040150
glL'zez'
e LB8'E
g 1890l
Ryl
£6'209'c
Z9EBY' Y
Legre's
68°66T L
§5'G86'2
02288
£92EY'e
08'¥59'L
ge'9el'e
G5 0E8'E
LOTBLG'S
80°LL9'S
96°/00'¢
¥6'GE0' .

wwwwmwwwwwmmwwe&wwwwwmwe&e&mwwmwwmwwwmwwwwwwwmwwww

0o'sed
0o¥e

00'vel
00ee

a0'6ct
00° 291
00vel
00°LSL
covee
05'9l¢
boazt
05'¥rL
00’98t
00602
00'v¥e
CO¥il
o0Ll
00'9g1
0002t
0003
00'oFL
00'ece
008l
00'0s

009,

00'v0L
Q001
00'881L
GO0Le
00'gL

00921
00'yee
0oell
ooyl
00’8yl
00'gol
Cocy

0096

a0'82

oc'v8

00'%S

Q021
00'sel
00¢8t
05581
co'ce

Qo'zee

BUWIHBAD ..m;_wcm:g

LOL-v0-0€
LGL-$0-0E
LOL-¥0-0¢
LOL-%0-0¢
LOL-p0-0E
LOL-#0-0€
10L-¥C-0E
LOL-¥0-02
LoL-+0-0¢
LOi-$0-0¢
LOL-%0-0E
LOL-P0-0g
LOL-¥0-CE
LOL-+0-0¢
LOL-v0-08
FOL-¥0-0€
L0L-¥0-0E
LGL-¥0-0E
LoL-+0-0F
LOL-$0-0€
LOL-$0-0E
L0i-90-CE
LOL-¥0-0¢€
LOL-+0-0¢
LOi-$0-0E
LOL-¥0-0¢
L0L-¥G-0E
LOL-¥0-08
FOi-¥0-0¢
LOL-¥0-0¢E
LOL-$0-0¢
LOL-v0-G¢
LOL-¥0-0¢
L0L-¥0-0¢
L0OL-¥0-0E
10L-¥0-0€
LOL-¥0-0¢€
LOL-+0-0E
L0t-$0-CE
LOE-¥0-CE
10L-¥0-0t
LOL-¥0-0¢
LOL-¥0-0E
LOL-¥0-08
L0L-vC-02
LOL-¥0-0E
LOL-$0-0E

jelueg] FAydingy
[2eLOWN 'sgooep
Alayar ‘jemopoew
Welip usiieln
anelg ‘BT

Saluer ‘peissulg
plae(Q ‘sevsuidan
L@y ‘'NBROSSNoy
[eRYoIy ‘piessely
sydosiuyn ‘usaing
piAe( ‘uodg

piEuoQ 'BUYM
plesen ‘aorlo
saueyD ‘HnEgilyL
Uuoa I81oio4

Jarad ‘ulleH

uyof ‘sjnoy

Jr pucwAey 'ucppeg
puejoy ‘afieqoy
SBLUCLE| ‘LIAICH
pieyaly ‘alogen
UBLLION ‘ABiuaT]
Asegar ‘teang

Ined ‘SioysiN
jpiieg 'aInoy,0
plempz "Ynediy |
WEILA "Bl

i 1s8uUll ‘puring
PUBLLION ‘BULEYDN(]
1BBYSIA "ZoeRIA
e ‘182n00
|BluEQ] ‘sIpeleyd
HIep ‘Aeneg
pleusy 'UBWOHD
plemps] Aoy

Il pugloy ‘swieyonQ
ISEIFEI BBl
[Blleq ‘ueayng
pielsgy Uanuadieyn
Keayer ‘AsioD

ULOP "HojWny
AusH ‘yoeg

sonug ‘pleyanog
pleusly ‘sysBWED)
087 Aoy

ueydelg *KNsinNs M,
037 'XNajliaa

*



ggi'e
<Ly

et To IR iR To RTo R (o 0N To BN Lo BT RN Uo R o]

¥8°0 LOLL
LS v90l
18/ 9094

98’8 § 6282 $ cizEve $ L9BLL
GL'8Y8'CS vTCiTWS €TL6VL1S S 0S'6908L O
Ot

OO O 0N ™ v = (LW

ge
82
14
{4
€2
o4
|74
A4
e
Ze
Ze
A4

uBLLE
uBwWaL
UBLLIS}H
ugLisli4
ugLwaliy
(=N
uewall 4
ueLIal4
uellslig
uewsliy
SN
L1TIVETTS|

g INJWHOV.LLY

86°0C
Wil
sO'le
G902
0902
1§°0¢
e¥’0e
L15°0¢
oe
Sv'0¢
evoc
P02

€3 O3 ) oY 0 5 6T 4D B O R R

rles
LL'ZES
15188
86 0¢e $
0608 $
8.'0¢$
+9°0¢ §
98'08 ¢
0L0€$
1908 %
Y90£ %
99°0¢ §

z6'9..'¢
06'G6V'¥y
££'289'G
059012
SLovL'y
gZiBy'y
ov'GESY
82295
1805 L
Zev8L'y
9YSH'G
£6626'0

F U O O O oY 0 9 o ©F D D

slapybyally 1eey
abeloay Uiyna E

o0'oct
00'0F1
00081
6089

0oyel
0o'gvL
cogrl
co8r

00y

00°95¢
0084t
00'gee

BUHHBAD (SWEBUD|

Loi-+0-0¢ Heqgoy ‘syselBn

10L-%0-0¢ yiep ‘Aeway
LOL-$0-0t ned queuisno |
LaL-¥0-08 jaiueQq ‘epapeid

LOL-¥0-GE pleUS(Q XNEassinisa(]
LOL-¥0-0¢ yisuuay 'ayeddeyn
L0L-¥0-0€ ined ‘UBlIBWLNT
LOL-¥0-0€ puguilop ‘sipeied
LOL-¥0-0E Haqun ‘euelieny

LOL-%0-0€ - puemp3 ‘uaswy
LOL-¥0-08  pieyory ‘spsuouelg
LOL-v0-08 SBLUOY |, BUIASE™S,




652 § BBEE
00°L12 0089 .IB'SERS

MO MOMOOOMSt I TGS T T T TS GG T WU DWW W00

CLIPVEY- -1

LB'EGZ'L S

21ey 10

$ evevic § Lo0Ll
lertel'sel § 05°Z60Y

SOy sleay
SINOH 82IAISG SIA

juBUSINS
eUSINSIY
WEUsINGIT
jueUSING
JUBUSINSIT
JUEUSINGIT

Jugueinery

UBUSINSIT
ueuans!y
WeusINa
uzusINg
uEUSINGIT
ueUSINS
HIEIES L ETR
NS ENY

WBUsINat

JuRUSINS[T
ueusINGIn
eusnal
JueusInel
jueusnal
jueusiNa
uBUSINGIT
uEuRINSI

pueuRInet

eusinar
weusnar
eusInal

Ueusinar -

juey
g INJWRHOVLLY

D P DD B S U DB

AU O LT DD D D U D e

v6'EE
SEVE S
18'6E$
Gy oL §
6568 $
629§
SEBEE S
CLPES
YOVE §
€60 $
veve $
ggec s
TLEES
L5EE S
8c'ee $
Z0'6e §

99'ce §
86'EE $
or'ye ¢
86°LE ¢
89t $
96'ZE §
£5'ee

ajey Bay eey 10

9L9E6'e S
08'8v9'L §
BLEYY'ES
0€'896'}$
82°0V8'v$
LGE20V$
9r'68TLS
ZS6V6'rS
28°286'v$
9e°102'e$
1y'889'7$
68'568'L ¢
LP0ES'S$
85'652'€$
9E'58v'2$
26'SEE' L $

cragyies

98'960'CS
PELEL'GS
Ge'L9B'YS
LL4BLES
12'628'2%
LVZE0'ES
LLTLGL'ES
09°202'cs
85°610'7$
Loese'ss
692zL'9%
£0°050'v$

L 1Z9p8'ps
S £2°9zv'2$
S g09lev$

siejjog

sisiybyes Jetey -

BUILIBAQ BUiBUS|4 ¢

abelany UILIAA

009l
608y
00°96
00'vS
00°9€1L
00'pLL

-00'8E

gyl
00 ¥yl
05e0L
00'¥EL
0095

00'v9l
00Tl
05'%L

05602

00°iG)
00 P¥i
G000k
00'F8
00°e6
00°v6
0096

00221

00191
googl
00'ZZL

0§°0v} .
00702
00'LEL .

SINOH

LOL-¥0-0g
LOL-+0-08
10L-¥0-0¢
10L-¥0-0¢
FOL-¥0-0F
L0L-#0-0¢

HoEv0-08

LOL-$0-0¢
10L-%0-0¢
L0L-#0-0F
L0L-#0-0€
LOL-¥0-0€
LOL-¥0-0€
LOL-¥0-0€
LOL-+0-0€
LOL-¥0-08
PO

101900

L0L-¥0-08
LOL-¥0-0¢E
LOL-+0-08
LOL-¥0-0¢
LOi-¥0-0€
LOL-¥C-0¢
£01-¥0-0¢
L0}-70-0€

10L:v0-08

LOL-+0-02
LOL-+0-0¢
10L-¥0-0€

-10L-70-08
- hOL-P0-08

LOL-+0-0¢

1OV/AG/da

kY

'

Aeg ‘uossig
PleUGY "uRie
Hagoy ‘8100
siuue(] ‘swed

Ir ned ‘'yiwg
piemp3 "uBAling
- HEN eousimeT]
[sBYaI ‘pleyonog
el ez
Ylsuusy ‘aoulid
aousia] ‘leld
Ul ‘sioyiean
HagoyY ‘LBSsS0n)
Uyor 1eNO
pleuoy ‘Buiysn:y

It loyod ‘subBueiy
pineq] ‘usned
Hsqoy ‘uHop
UYop faumnen
aIpuUY TuBEdY

veNg I8N0
pieyOR ‘uiyBReTon
- PIeyDly Youedzyiy
- Asusy ‘nesuniepn
W UlAaY ‘Aejeon
pieysiy ‘Aeyenap
HleuUay taloney
.- AeD) ‘nessped
~ SBLUOY] ‘BUBLSOW

aleN



009y ¥g Olic

69 026 LZ'lZ GEeSZ § ¢£08e § Sooor's § oept
S 8L 6iT 1Z'08€$ 0¥'0LG% 89'606'18¢% 00¥S5LE
g

g

g

G

G

5

G

S

4

¥

4

¥

¥

¥

ucpedEA SO SIEdA

SHOOp  SOIMISG SIA oy Bay oleM I0 sJiejjodg SINoOH

8 9z ueden 896z
[ <V ueyden  Lz'gg
182 o Ueide 16e9z
AR 74 ueiden 8962
v Ve ueyden  0z'se
8 ¢z ueden  zo'se

1L 6l uelden  12'6Z §
0 6l uelden 98¢z ¢
9 8 ueyden 9662 $
g 8L ueyded 9s've §
Z g9 ueieD  v9'vZ §
8 Ll ueden €822 $
SO SJEdL

90IAJBS SIA  uey oy Bay

g LNIFWNHOVLLY

©F & R O

ce'8e g
Ze6e g

lgge g
0828 §
75/E 8

28°/.¢%
8.6 ¢
£68¢ ¢
S8'9¢ ¢
169¢ %
8EVE $

8)1ey 10

G9'60E° LS
£1°€£0'SS

S ererTas

GZ'Eps'es
79'€59°9%
65'929'2$

68'917'6%
66'110'9%
95'9¢2'G$
€9VL0°LS
ZT9vL'9$
G2'156'2$

sJe|joq

s19)ybysllL Jolloy
abelany UILIIAA

00've
008zl

-00°2el

00°¢6
goasl
0002

00'6¥be
00'8sl
0s'vel
00'¢et
0G6°¢8l
00’98

SINOH

DLUILBAG 1BWEUS|| 4

L0L-¥#0-0¢ uyer ‘sisyoote
L04-70-0€ seluef Aoy
101-¥0-0t ugop ‘ysmung
104-70-0C Heqoy fieqioD
101-+0-0¢€ Aleo ‘1a1Boy

LOL-¥0-08 PIBLORY "SiuB|d
..9 s Y:lM

FOL-P0-0C [BRYDIN ‘BloBLED
L0}-p0-0€ ydasor ‘sung
L01-¥0-08 sy ‘Blagiapog
LO-¥0-0€ BIueQ UBL0OS

LOL-+0-0E SB|OYDiN ‘ouesedwen
L01-¥0-0¢ saller "[OBYDIN

g

LOV/AQ/AG




§ e

ATTACHMENT C

MANCHESTER FIRE DEPARTMENT

FY 2002 BUDGET

New Hire vs. Overtime Analysis

Average Hours to be Covered Annually:

Vacation: 33,348
Sick Leave: 21,355 2 250 @/\n/"iﬂ:jf,ﬁs
Miscellaneous: 8,118 (7,488 injury & 630 bereavement} § °
TOTAL: 62,821 ~ 12297 How,
2‘;; / /é«/e:c

Uncommitted personnel (13 @ 42 hours/week, less 1596 hrs. vacation)
can cover 26,796 of the hours.

Qvertime Coverage:

Hours to cover: 62,821

Uncom. Cover: {26,796}
BALANCE: 36,025 hours to be covered by overtime

Using an average cost figure of $31.35/hour {OT) X 36,025 = $1,129,384
(Our FY 2002 overtime request is $950,000)

Cost of New Hires:

17 new firefighters would cost $779,875 (845, 875 each including
benefits). These 17 could cover at total of 35,700 “hours annually of the
36,025 hours to be covered by overtime, leaving 325 hours to be covered
by overtime {$10,189). This would make the total minimum cost
$790,064. $100,000 would have to be maintained for contingency
overtime to account for Technician stand-by and call-back; shift
differential costs; unforeseen injuries; sick leave; long term absences as
the formula was figured on estimates using historical data. With these
factors accounted for, the total cost of new hires would be $890,064.
Each succeeding yvear, the contingency overtime figure will have to be
reviewed for possible upward adjustment to account for increases in
vacation accrual. This figure does not include equipment, initial uniform
or recruit school costs that would occur the first year.

O

SOURCE: MANCHESTER FIRE DEPARTMENT



ATTACHMENT D

2004 2003
Eligible PD Eligible PD
Department PD Given Department PD Given
Assessors 5} 16.67% 1 Assessors 5 40.00% 2
Building 19 47.37% 9 Building 18 50.00% 9
City Clerk 14 71.43% 10 City Clerk 15 46.67% 7
Medo 1 100.00% 1 Medo 2 100.00% 2
Solicitor 12 75.00% 9 Solicitor 12 83.33% 10
Finance 9 66.67% 6 Finance 11 63.64% 7
Info Systems 17 58.82% 10 Info Systems 18 66.67% 12
Youth Svcs 7 57.14% 4 Youth Svcs 8 75.00% 6
HR 10 80.00% 8 HR 11 72.73% 8
Planning 13 76.92% 10 Planning 14 64.29% g
BMD 14 28.57% 4 BMD 13 23.08% 3
Tax 12 50.00% 6 Tax 12 58.33% 7
Aviation 59 55.93% 33 Aviation 55 52.73% 29
EPD 41 43.90% 18 EPD 40 30.00% 12
Water 78 53.85% 42 Water 80 46.25% 37
Fire - 228 53.07% 121 Fire 228 57.46% 131 A 55
Police 241 100.00% 241 Police 248 99.19% 246 *y\ A Dwis
Health 49 73.47% 36 Health 52 69.23% 36 P
Highway 169 37.87% 64 Highway 152 3421% 52 T . Dwys
Aggregation 1 0.00% G Aggregation 1 100.00% 1 g ) Houes ey
Traffic 15 3333% 5 Traffic 15 3333% 5 L
Welfare 9 66.67% 6 Welfare 8 87.50% 7 z\\gﬂaiw%mm\\\%h e
Library 37 51.35% 19 Library 37 43.24% 16 ‘ / S
Parks & Rec 58 55.17% 32 Parks & Rec 57 56.14% 32
Elderly 4 100.00% 4 Elderly 4 50.00% 2
1123 62.24% 699 1116 61.65% 688

*Personal day eligibility determined by Sick Leave Bank (86 emps used more than 6 sick days)

Excluding Police

882

51.93%

458

868

50.92%

442

SOURCE: MANCHESTER HUMAN RESOURCES DEPARTMENT




Central  Engine 1

Central  Engine 11/Truck 1
Centrat  Rescue 1

Station 2 Engine Truck 2
Station 3 Engine 3

Station 4 Engine/Truck 4
Station 5 Engine/Truck 5
Station 6 Engine/Truck 6
Station 7 Engine/Truck 7
Station 8 Engine/Truck 8
Station 9 Engine 9

Station 10 Engine 10/Truck 3

TOTAL
Relief

ATTACHMENTE
Officers Firemen

I I S - N ~NE LNt Nt L N SN =

48
7
o5

Relief Factor (From Hours Calc) 1.155

Calculated Staffing Required

COA Staffing Questions \Staffing Calc

55

8
16
12
16

8
12
16
16
16
12

8
16

156
9
165

1.171
183

Total
12
20
16
20
12
16
20
20
20
16
12
20

204
16
220

1.082
238



sjjeueg pue | O eweus) 4

] | | £'6L8 polomun!

- vE'8E  $ /1981 __[BnuuY sINoH 80IAI8G 8AR09YT 627 LEL uoneseA |l

€6Le- m $IN0OY payiomun sso7 gty SHM ZL-Dulutedy |y
812 (308 2G X ¥oeM/Zy)I18A00 01 SInoH | Lz &b Byolol
| | SINOH
..... [ejuad Byeq ‘sg/0g 'ueld AjWe] [ejuady/|eoipsiy
€1°2Z¢ $ | (2¥) Aunop|sebepp |
6162 L€ $ 19N [Bj0L
88'9¢ $ 16016V 1L S -

B ool $ sAep G Aing enx3|z|
882007 $ B SAEpIiOH ||yl
96'80L  $ Algesiq wnunle

160 $1er€z8  $ %vL L dwoy sieyiopm|g
920LL  $ L
- $ €€GLLL § | %¥T L) H/M Padl9
- $| - $ - $ 21e0Ipa
- ¢ - g - $ SSIG
9,911 % 88'lr  §| feluagly
0Z'¥59'ZlL $ AV A [edIpsi ¢
1Y $ 1092929 ¢ ] 8CGLLV § %vveL 8JieY |z
1G'Z¢e $ | 080vE'LY $ | 2G°00L'GY $ | 08'G/8'9r $ | 08'G28°0% § | 08°0VE 2V § B L
IS aleyg oM SiBOIPoN SS SS0I5) 8L SINCH
sAlD sAND 89'lc ¢! (¥H zy) Aunoy
10 08°0v¢'2¥ $ O
€ 40 | 39Vd 4 INSWHOVLLY uswally




sjyouag pue | O eweus|l

O

P i

Brele paylomuf
PASHIVAEA enuuy SINOH 8dIAIB8S BAl108)1]
gpele- * SINOY Pa)IOMUN §83877 [ L Z'Eh ) Y0 |0} |
L\VZy  $|v8iC (S99 TG X HeomyZ)I19A0D 0 SInoH |/Z°0/ 1L SIEREINS
| SINCH
B fejusQ eyad ‘sg/0g ‘ueld Alwe [elusgjeopapy|
21'9¢ $ | (2b) Aunop sebem
L0 LLL'EY $ 19N [eoL
£9'LY $ | S¥'188'8L $ ) _
€5 420°L $ Aing enx3jzl
150922 $ SABPIOK | LIv1
96'80L § Alliigesiq wnun s
¥9°0 $112626 $ %blL dwoQ sisMiopm|g
8/0LL  $ AL
.. £0'982'8 $ (%¥T /L H/M Pad|9
- $ - $ - $ 8ledIpsiy
- $1 - $ - $ | Ss|6
9L91°) $ ) 88°LF $ ] leaq|y
0Z'¥59'21 $ ey 8 {esipay|¢
€6’y $. 221812 $ | B9°E00'Z $ |%PP el allley|e
0.'9¢ $ | ELIEP'EG S | VO'EI6'0S $ | £€£°996'C5 $ | €4°996'26 $ | €L LEV'EG § b
aelg aleysg oM SIelIpaN SS S80I 812 SINOH
s 10 sAND vve  $ | (dH 2Zy) Aunoy
10 CLLEY'ES § Atejeg Apeo |

€ 40 ¢ 39Vd 4 INJWHOVLLY

sjueuaInai]




spjeusg pue | () :sWeus)i4

| | l¥'Z8¢ pediomun
651081 © jenuuy SINOH 92IAI8S 8ANOBLT
L¥'28e" | SINOY paxJomun ss87 [LZ'Ev) BUYIO|0L
““““ 806y  $ ¥8LZ (sye8M 2§ X xmm;a%mﬂoo 0} SINoH |Z'6E uopeoeA|g]
feusq eyjeq ‘sg/04d ‘ueid Ajiwed [eyusg/ieoipeiy
osor  $| (z¥) AunonlseBem
YO €ST 8y $ I8N fgjol|
P $ | 6L°LFY'88 S ]
S0'641°L $ Aing eixg|z|
16€65°C § sAepiioH LL{plL
96801 $ Aigesiq wnuns
€0 $ 1 08'990'L $ %bL L duwo) SIBLOM |G
9L0LL  $ o).
L 7'€60°0L $ |%¥2 4L H/M P49
- ¢ - ¢ . $ 2IROIPaA
- $ - ¢ - $ SS|1g
9/9/1°L § 88’/ $ fejueq|y
0215921 $ AV A |edlpojyie
99'G $|yLovzs $ ] GI'66Z'Z $ |%PPEL 8N |z
N4 $1090L€498 | SVOPS'8S$ | 09°GH8°09 ¢ | 09GF8°09$ | 09°0LE' 19 $ |
areys aleys ZM aleoIpap S8S $50.5) ¥e1Le SINOK
~ sAuo sA110 g 2082 $| (dHew) Aunop|
10 09'0LE'19 § Aejeg Apesp|

€ 40 € 39Vd 4 INIWHOVLLY

suiejden




City of Manchester
Department of Finance

One City Hall Plaza

Manchester, New Hampshire 03101
Phone: (603) 624-6460

Fax: (603) 624-6549

May 18, 2004

Board of Mayor and Aldermen
City of Manchester, New Hampshire
C/0 City Clerk

Dear Honorable Board of Mayor and Aldermen:

Inresponse to a request by Alderman Shea, attached is a list of vehicles purchased by the
Manchester Police Department since 1996. This list was supplied by the Highway Department
and includes all vehicles.

Respectively Submitted,

A

o
T . V _-;\’ ! / e
./'/? Pl .o Dy f,(if il f/%iﬁ &"fiﬁ“"

Kevin Buckley, CPA v
Internal Audit Manager

L e N

3



1 afad

65811 L AdPrBIOH80E H3Z2V18 OM ¥ 135310 S86LF  DO'ORGZL P
1Z628aHMX1LESSEE] | NVA NIADNISSVd 61 0SE3 8661 00 M 5l
pund jueisy: £909.4HA0SLYI AL NVA .93 1661 | 8661/8/E g1
vL0L-Od H9d| 1781 IXMBMLLdIYZ HISINGD - DIANMOYD  G0SI9ZZ | OvpGi8 | BEBLIT vl
T 0901-Gd Do[RI0L 10136} | XMLMLLAVAT W3SINYD - DIANMCYD, 0051922 | OviGLR | 866L/YZ £
HISINHED - "DIANMOHD|  00'S1922 SPPSLe | BEBL/OLZ ¢l
¥560-0cl| 100Z/S 1/ RemiBiE] B0V6 ) IXMBM L Lddv 42 H3SINGD - SIANMOUD 0061922 | Op¥Gi8 | 866L19/2 A
9Z01-0d!9661/4/6 LOVEL XXMM L LADAVAE H3sINED - DA NMOYED:  80'S1L94¢ OvPGLR | BBGL/S/C 0l
90761 L XMSM L LdAVZ ¥ISINYD - DIANMOND|  05Zgriz | 0pb518 | 866L/9Z B(
SOPELLXMEML LAV HISINMD - "DIANMOYD,  05'29v1e oyy5Le | 86BLI9Z a(
886L/8Z/L £ 100d! CLZGVIX LMY LdTVHE HASINYED - 'DIA NMOUD 9681 00'8L8IZ 960/ AW 966L/ZL/8 A
g 1004 08ZSPIXI6MLIdIVAE HISINGD - DIA NMOHD 9664 00'818LZ Of
LSELOLX1OME LA TVHE H3SINHD - DA NMOHD 9681 0071681 8:
Z9eL9IXI8MELdIVAE HISINGD - DIANMOCHD 9661,  0Ov168E Ls
BEELILNIGMI LA TVHE HIASINYD - DA NMOHD 9681 00vI68E 9.
ISELVXLIMEL VAT HISINYD - OIA NMOHD 9661 007168 g
968491 X1 EMELDTIVHE HIASINED - DIANMOYO 96681 00v168) 17
GEEL9ILXLEMI LdTVAE HISINHD - DIA NMOHD 9681  00'¥168E [
) PSELOIX LI ML TVAT H3SINGD - DIA NMOHD 9681 00'v163] z
..... GOEJGIX1OMLLdTYAT HISINYD - DIANMOHD 96611 0089917 »
~ POCIALXLIPMLLIE VAL HIASINGD - DIA NMOBD 9861  00'€991Z [
SH| £95/91X1EMLLdTVAZ ©3SINGD - DIANMOHD 9661 009917 | Bt
ECCIOLXIXMLIIVAZ] HISINGD - DA NMOXD 8661 007168] B
666L/ALLL ¥100d; 1228Z1d1/d25719i D) IOV ANTHD 0661 QEL1L96L  BZevy A 986124 8¢
SE6L/CL/LL L 100d| ¥608ZLYLPdZE8791D1 I0MMdVYD AATHD 9661, 082196} [5BZyy AUl OBBL/ZZ/L 8¢
0£0821Y10d425718L 0} HOF - A0ILAYD AAIHD 9661 0£°2£1961 i 1S
[ B060-0d 86610278 RemUBI! 1 L08Z R LLdZs 181 5L MOV - 3OV AAIHO 96611 0821965 WBIpy ~ul 8661/1LE7T 9g
60082 1 H16dZ519L DL Y - 3018cVI AATFHO 9661 0T/106} 1 46
. 250821 H1IXdesNa1 21 HOY - 30IBAYD AATHD 9661 08'+9.L61  98Lvy A G66L/LL/L 61
V082 e 18dZETHI DL 301V AAGHO 9661 | 08 F9L61 8Ly AUl 986LILL/ g
glriglaregieddiol O¥YINYD 8861 00'00sE Li
6656} SYOBHEZOALDT 185 NVAAWD| 00005/ 1 e
FEFPOLLXSE6ML LG TVIE HISINGD - "OIANMORD 5661 00'Tr96) O¢
CLOEBLXSPML AL TYIE HASINKD - "OIA NMOHD 5661 B8GI6L 6!
¥ EL08G LINTMOPYXECE A DILS3N0A - WIVISOY WAd:
Aq paceiday  ejeg | peddojsusl) | JAGUINN NIA uonduassc 1500 Od | paseysing | sequiny

anijod




Z abedy

|E00Z/BL/LL | ¥0/G VONONY  EYO0CVHI LHYEAr L] ___NYA INIONODEL 00Dl ! 41

LB LXLXMLLBAYAE HASINGD - DA NAMOYD] 00°868¢2 | ¥S6L0Z | LOOE/LE/L 9;
BYPIBLXLEMLLdAVLE HISINYD - DA NMOMD!  00'988cZ ¥9610T : LOOC/LE/L i

QLEZS XML LdAVAS HASINGD - DIA &gomo_ 00°'868E7 £QLees | LOOZ/E/ML £t

LYPIBLXLEML LT H3SINYD - "DIA NMOUD Q0'868EC ¥86102 LOGE/LEL i

WEID) 3OOl | 218.69HALT6E3MOdL NYA MGEH J-0d| 0005991 £4862 L00Z/5149 | L

I6FGOEXABML LddVHT HISINYD - "DIA NMOHD; LOOTIBY | 6(

L867ELXAEML LdAVAZ HISIHD - "OIA NMOMD!  00'Z8SET 000z/92/6 | gt

~ OB6YBLXALMILdAYE HIASINYD - DA NMOHD! 0075582 6002170 L€

£5061-0d )m@zm_z BLEVBLXAEML LddyE HISINED DA NAMOHD 0002 00726887 51}
GOSOLAHAZIFEINLAL NVA 0623 000C,  £0'e6iee O00Z/8LI6 8t

CEO8R I XABML LdIVHE HISINYED - 'DIANMOYD 0002 | 802858 ZPoiZ | Z00E/5L/9 Gt

B6LYEIGAXBL0AALDS ALITAH0D AAFHO G861 200 0002/ e i

08C09VIALISIEMSLIL A80d8Nd TV ELEM 6661/21/0} 7.

JUBID Y30 | PEELELXALMELdIVLT H3ISINGD -~ "DIANMOYD,  00'8BLPEZ 666L/9/28 b

JURID) YOOIg | ELE0LEXXLIMELdIVHE HASINED - "ANANMOHS 00'81OEE ! | 666L/Y/9 Gt

LEID NO0IE L LZ0LEXXEMELdAYAZ. UISINES - 'DIA NMOND| 00'8logz | | 666149 !

BLEOLTXXX ML LaddvHE: HMASINHD - "DIANMOYD:  00'8852¢ yicizs | 666L/241/9 ¢ M

SLZOLEXXEME LAV AE! HASINED - DIA NMOYD! 0089622 | pUELZ6 | 666L/4L/9 8

0s0L-Qd|eode/eels | bpial g eworNwaa/wEnEmm_ HASINYD - DA NMOYD!  00°88627 vi€i26 | 666L/92N | &
8¥0L-Ad| €002/02/9 | snIeMg | GLE0LZXXTMLLd-V 2! HISINYUD - "DIA NMOYD! 0088622 PLELIEE | B66L/8ENL | P
S1Z0LEXXTM L LdIYE! HIASINYD - DA NMOHD:  00'88B2¢ ViCAT6 | B66LLL/9 Ot
AP01-QdiE00E/6/L __Blejem | 0CT0LEXXIM L LdAVAT HISINHD - DIA NMOXMD:  00'886¢E ¥.E/26 | 666IAL9 ¢ 4t
£201-ad pelelol| ZLZ0LEXXamMlid4vde HASINGD - A NMOXD! 0098822 VIELTH | 666174119 | Pt
PLZ0LEXXOM L LdAVYAE HASINGD - OIA NMORD! 0088622 | ¥/E.26 - 6B6LLLG | gt

pung juess 968 PaHXaMP L i d | NYA ODHVYD 0613 00v669L | Z1ELE6 | G66LIEWY ot

BEFDEVHXOTFZINLAL NYA S¥Z3 6661 000002 | Q00Z/02/E At

: BELEOLXXIMLLIYLAZ!  HHSINYD - "DIA NMOYD 6661  00°G197¢ § bt

OBLEOLXXEM b LeddYd2 WISINYD - "OIA NMOHD 6661 00°Gi9Ze £t

820L-Gd G {00 GBLEQLXXEMLLiLAVHE HIASINGD - DIA NMOMD 6663  0Q0GLIZZ |« 0.0006 | 8661/12/6 2
965801 XXYM | LBIVAE. HISINGD - DIA NMOHD 66611 00'GI8ZZ L

L00e/S LT mev RemubBil' 86LE01 XXM LddVHT, HASINHD - "DIA NMOED 6661 V 6t

- 00ZE0LXXZML LDV AT HIASINYD - DIA NMOMD 66611 0051922 | gegL/a/LL L

#20l-Gd Q¢
COCEOLXXOM L LAV HE HASINYD - DIA NMOMD 6661 0061822 i St

Ag paoejdey aleq pasaisuel ) JSQIUNN NIA uonduaseg i 1500 Od paseysing | Jaquing

amjog

)



¢ obeud

600i-dd palelo]| 6L6V6IXAGMILdAVIL HASINGD - OIA NAMOHD 000¢
10CE/ELE yBnologsiiH; 88262 L MSEJZS HIDL aopdesn Ay V661 Gl
Z160-C(d ' 8661/4/6 sniding| §006214S8dZ5 191D} sopge] AeYD vE6L
6060-0di8661/02/8 JEL YLEGC LI HSEdCGTHIOL aol0e] ABUD YB6L
0L'GLE'98Y 1S
RIS Hoalg, L1BLEEEEONEEIMI D]  B8IN0SSY |00WDE - VIVAWI AAIHD £00¢/1 L/E B¢
JuBIO) YO0IH ! PGIOBZEESAUSSAM DT,  8DNoSaY |100UOG - YIYJWI AASHD £00g/L /e gt
RIBIE) Y008 £OGRATACEMGEIMIDE)  SDIN0SEY 100U -~ YVIVAWI AASHD £002/L 1 4
LELZZTEXEEM L LGHV AL HISINHD - "CIANMOHD  00'5598) 8955801 | £002/82/0} 09
Sr850 L XPEMLLDIVE HASINGD - DIANMOHD!  00°00BEZ 00950V | £00Z/81/6 A
YEPERAHELTPESS L NVA INIICNOD3 ddOd] 0065061 ¢ £68/28 | £002/11/9 &t
FrLSEexXe0Miid-vHe HASINGD - DIANMOYD!  00°08LEZ | 02628 | £002/21/9 Q¢
FSLLOEXE0M Y 2ddVdS HASINYD - DIANMOED.  O0DBLEZ | $9592E | £00Z/82/S 21
8L LOTXEEM I LV HISINYD - DIA NMOHD, 00 CLEET L9GOZE | £00Z/8Z/S | Ja]
POGSIVACL L E4NIA ) FiEd dMDId GH0d; 0076902 9/2vLE 100 LE/LL &
BPYLGLXIGMLLDAVYE HI3SHIYD - DIA NMOUWD:  00°368E¢C ¥98L0Z | 100T/18/L 13
Ag pasejdey ajeQ pellajsuel ] JBGUINN NIA uondussag 1500 i Od | peseysung | sequnp

831|6



City of Manchester
Department of Highways

227 Maple Street _
Manchesier, New Hampshire 03103-5596

TN U e e e

. A .
NN IR s ;,.,1

Commission Q\‘J‘J‘w P
James E. Connolly, ..

= Chairman

Henry R. Bourgeois

William . Kelley

Edward J. Beleski

Peter Favreau

Frank C. Thomas, RE.
Public Works Director

(603) 624-6444  Fax # (603) 624-6487

Kevin A, Sheppard, PE.
Deputy Public Works Director

April 13, 2004

C.1.P. Committee of the

Honorable Board of Mayor and Aldermen
CITY OF MANCHESTER

One City Hall Plaza,

Manchester, New Hampshire 03101

Attn: Leo R. Bernier, City Clerk

Re: Landfill Post Closure Monitoring
Funding

Dear Committee Members:
| am requesting the Committee fund the landfill post-closure monitoring for FY ’05. The
monitoring includes groundwater, settlement and gas well monitoring services. These

are requirements of the NH Department of Environmental Services for both closure and
grant compliance.

The cost of this work is estimated to be § 120,000.00. We had requested this funding as
part of both the C.1.P. Program and the Mayor's Budget, but did not receive the funding.

Your consideration of this request would be appreciated. | will be avaiiable to address
any question you may have on the matter.

- Sincerely,

-

evin A. Sheppard, P.E.
eputy Public Works Director

fed

ce: Frank C. Thomas, P.E. 2 E @ E ﬁ \W E @

Seth Wall, Mayor's Assistant 4900
Randy Sherman APR 14 7004 ’

CITY CLERK'S OFFICE

)




CITY OF MANCHESTER

Office of Youth Services
1528 Eim Street Tel (603) 624-6470

Manchester, NH 03101 Fax (603) 628-6285
www.manchesternh.gov oys@ci.manchester.nh.us

May 18, 2004

Finance Committee

Board of Mayor and Aldermen
c/o City Clerk

One City Hall Plaza
Manchester, NH 03101

Dear Honorable Committee Members,

It is my understanding that the Fiscal Year 2005 Appropriating Resolution for the General Fund
Departments, including the Office of Youth Services budget in the sum of $541,732 will be
discussed by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen at their budget meeting to be held on Monday,
May 24, 2004. Unfortunately, there was an oversight in preparing the OYS FY2005 Budget
recornmendation. After a thorough review of the Mayor’s Recommendation for OYS, T must
bring to the BMA’s attention that the salary account is short by $10,920.

The Mayor’s exctudes funding in the amount of $10,920 for the "Alcohol Information" line. This
cost was overlooked when I went over our budget with Finance in March of 2004. As a resul,
these monies were not included in our budget.

Several OYS staff members rotate responsibility for the on-cali pager. Staff is compensated for
their on-call status as additional pay in the week that they carry the pager. These funds have
always been included as a separate payroll line item in the OYS salary budget. I am requesting
that the FY2005 Appropriation be modified to reflect all FY2005 budget items for an amended
amount of $552,652. T will be attending Monday’s meeting with members of my staff to answer
any questions that you may have concerning this or any other OYS budget item.

i you have any questions or need further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Thank you for your time and consideration

Respectfu

L/ Osuy Cape, e
Martin Boldir TLADC, LCS
Director, Office 6f Youth Services

Ce: Mayor Baines
Kevin Clougherty




